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Forward-looking Statements

This presentation contains certain forward-
looking statements, including expressions of 
future goals, projections, statements about future 
business, statements about new products and 
services, growth, synergies associated with prior 
acquisitions, intentions, beliefs, expectations, 
plans, strategies, anticipated future revenues, and 
any other statements that are not purely 
historical facts. These forward-looking statements 
involve several risks and uncertainties that could 
cause actual results to differ materially from 
those currently anticipated. Factors that could 
cause or contribute to such differences include 

but are not limited to the risks of the uncertain 
economic environment, our ability to execute on 
our business plans, market adoption of new 
products and services, and other risks and 
uncertainties set forth in Intellinetics’ SEC filings, 
including but not limited to its most recent Form 
10-K and subsequent SEC filings. Intellinetics 
undertakes no obligations to revise or update any 
forward-looking statements in order to reflect 
events or circumstances that may arise after the 
date of this presentation.





Investor Highlights

Intellinetics enables digital transformation, using digital technologies to enhance 
business processes to meet changing business and market requirements.

Large and growing 
addressable market
Document Management: SaaS

• Significant market, growing, 
with continued unmet needs

Document Conversion: 
BPO/Document Processing

• Significant market, growing, 
with continued unmet needs

Company has rapidly 
grown revenue and 
adjusted EBITDA
• Six-year (2019-2024) 

revenue CAGR: 38.1%1  (5yr 
= 16.7%)

• Net Income improved from 
$(2.1M) in FY’19 to $0.5M in 
FY’23 (-$0.5M in FY’24)

• Adjusted EBITDA improved 
from $(0.9M) in FY’19 to 
$2.5M in FY’24

• 2022 acquisition of Yellow 
Folder doubled our K-12 
customer base

• 66% of INLX revenue is 
recurring2

Strong balance sheet 
year over year
• $2.5M in cash at 12/31/2024; 

$3.2M in cash at 9/30/2025

• No debt after June 2025 
prepayment 

1   See slide 4 for additional detail
2  Please see the appendix for more information about our recurring revenue metrics.

Company has 
successful track record 
of acquisitions



Proven Leadership

XRS – EVP Field Operations
• Launched new mobile solution that changed the dynamics in 

Fleet Logistics space, ​selling 462 new customers in 22 months​
• Successfully closed on sale of XRS to Omnitracs (Vista Equity 

Company) in October 2014

Antenna Software – EVP Sales and Business Development
• Grew bookings from $8M to $40M in four years​
• Antenna sold to Pegasystems

Lawson Software – EVP Global Operations
• Grew company revenue 62% to $428M in three years​
• Successful IPO in 2001

Jim DeSocio 
President and Chief Executive Officer

Matt Chretien
Co-founder and Chief Strategy Officer

More than 20 years of experience in technology sales, consulting 
and software product life cycle management in the aerospace, 
public safety, government and select commercial markets.

Joe Spain
Chief Financial Officer / Chief Operating Officer

Seasoned leader with experience as CFO of an angel-backed SaaS 
startup, head of finance for Mettler-Toledo subsidiaries in Canada 
and Australia, and six years in public accounting at KPMG.



Intellinetics Meets Market Needs
Software and Services that Enable and Accelerate Digital Transformation 

Unlock Organizational Data into a Digital Asset

Software Solutions

• Payables Automation

• Content Management (ECM)

• Workflow Automation 

• Digital Forms

• Advanced Capture

Bus. Process Outsourcing

• Digital Mailroom 

• Inbound Document 
Processing
o Claims Processing 
o Billing and Invoice Services

Document Processing

• Document Scanning

• Microfilm/microfiche

• Scan on Demand

• Records Storage



Software Solutions: Markets Served

Software Solution K-12 State & Local 
Government SMB Enterprise

IntelliCloud Payables Automation

IntelliCloud Document Management

YellowFolder Document Management



IntelliCloud Payables Automation

Transparency | Accountability | Efficiency | Accuracy

Our fully integrated IntelliCloud Payables Automation 
module utilizes AI to eliminate the costly manual steps in 
managing the accounts payable lifecycle.

• Eliminates error-prone tasks 

• Provides real-time dashboard views into data

• Fraud detection and overpayment prevention

AP Automation North America: 
2024 = $1.47B
CAGR 11.2% (2025-2035)

AP Automation is a maturing market where we’re 
bringing new tools and bundled solutions.

(OMR Global)

https://www.omrglobal.com/press-release/north-american-accounts-payable-automation-market-growth


Payables Automation – Customer Acquisition Strategy

Partner-driven, the ERP partner is the customer

Benefits for INLX Benefits for ERP Partner

• Lowers customer acquisition costs

• Eliminates barriers for us

• Creates barriers for others in niche markets

• Industry agnostic

• Integration provides stickiness

• Broad content services IP and software portfolio

• Proven track record / trusted partner

• Turnkey operations model (no consultants needed)

• Rapid deployment versus homegrown options

• Creates barriers to competitors encroaching

• Flexible and efficient integration process



Payables Automation: Competitive Advantages & Results

1. User Experience
• Use of Color Innovations

for Guidance
2. AI Collaboration Panel
3. Modular Integration

• Premise / Cloud / Hybrid
• Capabilities:

• AI Capture
• Workflow
• Document Management

Platform
*Single customer; results vary by customer. 

Customer’s* Real-World Results

Tremendous Savings Realized with Payables Automation

ROI:  10-month payback of year 1 ARR and 1-time implementation

Savings Per Invoice Processed:         
Number of Hours Saved Annually:         
Reduction in Potential Duplicate Payments:  

5-Year Net Savings: $514,142

$8.30 (54%)
3,120

120/month to 0



Successful Track Record of Value-Added Aqcuisitions

Acquisitions have accelerated growth and enabled a transition to a SaaS model
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Recurring revenue now 
represents approx. 59%
of total revenue3

Acquisitions have added 
nearly $14M in incremental, 
profitable revenue 
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30%
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8%BPO
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41%

SaaS & Recurring Revenue: Building the Future

Approximately 59% of total 2024 revenue is recurring5, improving predictability and profitability

5 Please see the appendix for more information about our recurring revenue metrics.
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Full Year Income Statement

12 mos ended Dec 31
$ 000's 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
Revenues 18,018              16,886              14,017              11,460              8,253                
*Revenue Growth 7% 21% 22% 39% 225%
Cost of revenues 6,493                6,322                5,108                4,517                3,262                
Gross profit 11,525              10,564              8,909                6,943                4,991                
*GP% 64% 63% 64% 61% 60%
Earnout fair value -                     -                     88                      141                    1,555                
Transaction costs -                     -                     355                    -                     636                    
Operating expenses** 11,698              9,457                7,639                5,837                4,838                
Operating (loss) profit (173)                   1,107                827                    965                    (2,038)               
Debt extingquishment gain -                     -                     -                     845                    287                    
Interest expense (373)                   (588)                   (803)                   (452)                   (637)                   
Income tax benefit -                     -                     -                     -                     188                    
Net (loss) income (546)                   519                    24                      1,358                (2,200)               
Adjusted EBITDA* 2,452                2,745                2,414                1,670                803                    

*see reconciliation to Adjusted EBITDA at Appendix
**2024 included $1.1M in incremental share-based compensation expense ($1.0M non-cash); see 10-K MD&A for more discussion.
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		Part I Financial Information

		Item 1. Financial Statements



		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

		Consolidated Balance Sheets





		ASSETS



												December 31,				December 31,

												2024				2023												Q3		change		qtrly change comment						from v0		diff



		Current assets:

				Cash								$   2,489,236				$   1,215,248												$   2,501,729		(12,493)								$   2,492,780		(3,544)

				Accounts receivable, net 								1,111,504				1,850,375												1,259,491		(147,987)								1,111,504		- 0

				Accounts receivable, unbilled 								1,296,524				1,320,837												1,149,237		147,287		$108k xtra bill						1,296,524		- 0

				Parts and supplies, net								100,561				110,272												89,029		11,532								100,561		- 0

				Contract assets								139,696				140,165												135,053		4,643								139,696		- 0

				Prepaid expenses and other current assets								337,035				367,478												380,086		(43,051)								337,035		- 0

								Total current assets				5,474,556				5,004,375												5,514,625		(40,069)								5,478,100		(3,544)



		Property and equipment, net										1,093,867				924,257												1,122,488		(28,621)								1,093,867		- 0

		Right of use assets, operating										1,894,866				2,532,928												2,126,213		(231,347)								1,894,866		- 0

		Right of use assets, finance										237,741				219,777												255,926		(18,185)								237,741		- 0

		Intangible assets, net										3,399,029				3,909,338												3,526,606		(127,577)								3,399,029		- 0

		Goodwill										5,789,821				5,789,821												5,789,821		- 0								5,789,821		- 0

		Other assets										685,076				645,764												698,706		(13,630)								685,076		- 0

								Total assets				$   18,574,956				$   19,026,260												$   19,034,385		$   (459,429)								$   18,578,500		(3,544)



		LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY



		Current liabilities:

				Accounts payable								$   310,623				$   194,454												$   432,300		(121,677)		closer to norm						$   318,602		(7,979)

				Accrued compensation								493,700				337,884												760,075		(266,375)		reduced bonus						746,501		(252,801)

				Accrued expenses								172,421				164,103												132,751		39,670								155,692		16,729

				Lease liabilities, operating - current								842,468				712,607												829,265		13,203								842,468		- 0

				Lease liabilities, finance - current								69,261				49,926												67,610		1,651								69,261		- 0

				Deferred revenues								3,411,852				2,927,808												3,468,109		(56,257)		normal seasonal						3,413,947		(2,095)

				Deferred compensation								- 0				- 0				delete for M2								- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0

				Earnout liabilities - current								- 0				- 0				delete for M2								- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0

				Accrued interest payable - current								- 0				- 0				delete for M2								- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0

				Notes payable - current								781,936				- 0												- 0		781,936								781,936		- 0

				Notes payable - related party - current								515,512				- 0												- 0		515,512								515,512		- 0

								Total current liabilities 				6,597,773				4,386,782												5,690,110		907,663								6,843,919		(246,146)

												(1,123,217)				617,593				delete blue text for M2								(175,485)		(947,732)								(1,365,819)		242,602

		Long-term liabilities:

				Notes payable 								- 0				2,209,242				check - net of current								775,587		(775,587)								- 0		- 0

				Notes payable - related party 								- 0				560,602				check - net of current								511,348		(511,348)								- 0		- 0

				Lease liabilities, operating - net of current portion								1,161,404				1,942,970												1,411,832		(250,428)								1,161,404		- 0

				Lease liabilities, finance - net of current portion								184,024				175,943												201,971		(17,947)								184,024		- 0

				Earnout liabilities - net of current portion								- 0				- 0				delete for M2								- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0

								Total long-term liabilities 				1,345,428				4,888,757												2,900,738		(1,555,310)								1,345,428		- 0

								Total liabilities 				7,943,201				9,275,539												8,590,848		(647,647)								8,189,347		(246,146)



		Contingent consideration (Note 13)										- 0				- 0												- 0		- 0								- 0



		Stockholders' equity:

				Common stock, $0.001 par value, 25,000,000 shares authorized; 4,249,735 and 4,113,621

						shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively						4,250				4,114												4,231		19								4,231		19

				Additional paid-in capital 								32,268,743				30,841,630												32,026,843		241,900								32,268,762		(19)

				Accumulated deficit								(21,641,238)				(21,095,023)												(21,587,537)		(53,701)								(21,883,840)		242,602

								Total stockholders' equity				10,631,755				9,750,721												10,443,537		188,218								10,389,153		242,602

								Total liabilities and stockholders' equity				$   18,574,956				$   19,026,260												$   19,034,385		$   (459,429)								$   18,578,500		(3,544)





		 

		See Notes to these Consolidated financial statements

												$   - 0				$   - 0												$   - 0		$   - 0

										total debt (net of deferred), RP & non-RP		1,297,448				2,769,844

										net debt net of cash		(1,191,788)				1,554,596

										debt principal, total (RP & non-RP) [input]		1,339,500

										debt principal net of cash		(1,149,736)

										total operating lease liabilities		2,003,872				2,655,577												2,241,097		(237,225)								2,003,872		- 0

										total finance lease liabilities		253,285				225,869												269,581		(16,296)								253,285		- 0



								Q4'24		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		24

								Q4'24		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		51



								Q3'24		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		25

								Q3'24		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		48



								Q2'24		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		28

								Q2'24		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		57



								Q1'24		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		39

								Q1'24		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		65



								Q4'23		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		40

								Q4'23		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		69



								Q3'23		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		28

								Q3'23		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		56



								Q2'23		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		28

								Q2'23		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		51



								Q1'23		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		26

								Q1'23		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		45



								Q4'22		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		25

								Q4'22		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		39



								Q3'22		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		20

								Q3'22		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		32



								Q2'22		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		23

								Q2'22		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		35



								Q1'22		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		30

								Q1'22		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		46



								Q4'21		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		39

								Q4'21		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		54



								Q3'21		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		27

								Q3'21		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		46



								Q2'21		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		31

								Q2'21		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		47



								Q1'21		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		36

								Q1'21		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		48



								Q4'20		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		27

								Q4'20		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		44



								Q3'20		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		39

								Q3'20		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		57



See notes to these condensed consolidated financial statements

&P	


&"Times New Roman,Regular"See notes to these condensed consolidated financial statements.

1&"Arial,Regular"

	




IS

		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

		Consolidated Statements of Operations

																																										<--grouped														<--grouped														<--grouped

																						rollforward check																				rollforward														analytics														version chk

				For the Three Months Ended December 31,								For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,										2024 9 mos		Diff				2023 9 mos		Diff																prior YTD version														v0		diff				v0		diff		must be zero!

				2024				2023				2024				2023																														prior v1 version		change				3/31/21		change

		 

		Revenues:

		Sale of software		$   (1,100)				$   11,899				$   32,946				$   100,260						$   34,046		- 0				$   88,361		- 0																$   - 0		$   32,946				$   - 0		$   (1,100)						$   (1,100)		- 0				$   32,946		- 0		- 0

		Software as a service		1,479,250		  		1,323,120				5,688,936		  		5,133,215						4,209,686		- 0				3,810,095		- 0																- 0		5,688,936				- 0		1,479,250						1,477,155		2,095				5,686,841		2,095		- 0

		Software maintenance services		346,372				355,373				1,410,387				1,407,064						1,064,015		- 0				1,051,691		- 0																- 0		1,410,387				- 0		346,372						346,372		- 0				1,410,387		- 0		- 0

		Professional services		2,242,762		  		2,236,733				9,985,028		  		9,167,428						7,742,266		- 0				6,930,695		- 0																- 0		9,985,028				- 0		2,242,762						2,242,762		- 0				9,985,028		- 0		- 0

		Storage and retrieval services		212,787				265,564				901,076				1,078,414						688,289		- 0				812,850		- 0																- 0		901,076				- 0		212,787						212,787		- 0				901,076		- 0		- 0

		Third party services		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0																- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total revenues		4,280,071		  		4,192,689				18,018,373		  		16,886,381						13,738,302		- 0				12,693,692		- 0																- 0		18,018,373				- 0		4,280,071						4,277,976		2,095				18,016,278		2,095		- 0

						 								 																																																								- 0

		Cost of revenues:																																																																				- 0

		Sale of software		1,159		  		4,322				8,486		  		25,736						7,327		- 0				21,414		- 0																- 0		8,486				- 0		1,159						1,159		- 0				8,486		- 0		- 0

		Software as a service		194,273				210,009				856,774				889,135						662,501		- 0				679,126		- 0																- 0		856,774				- 0		194,273						194,273		- 0				856,774		- 0		- 0

		Software maintenance services		14,850		  		14,375				57,667		  		59,373						42,817		- 0				44,998		- 0																- 0		57,667				- 0		14,850						14,850		- 0				57,667		- 0		- 0

		Professional services		1,162,672				1,159,843				5,222,517				4,992,826						4,059,845		- 0				3,832,983		- 0																- 0		5,222,517				- 0		1,162,672						1,167,468		(4,796)				5,227,313		(4,796)		- 0

		Storage and retrieval services		90,668				82,048				348,003				355,356						257,335		- 0				273,308		- 0																- 0		348,003				- 0		90,668						91,334		(666)				348,669		(666)		- 0

		Third party services		- 0		  		- 0				- 0		  		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0																- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

		Total cost of revenues		1,463,622		  		1,470,597				6,493,447		  		6,322,426						5,029,825		- 0				4,851,829		- 0																- 0		6,493,447				- 0		1,463,622						1,469,084		(5,462)				6,498,909		(5,462)		- 0

						 								 																																																								- 0

		Gross profit		2,816,449		  		2,722,092				11,524,926		  		10,563,955						8,708,477		- 0				7,841,863		- 0																- 0		11,524,926				- 0		2,816,449						2,808,892		7,557				11,517,369		7,557		- 0

						 								 																																																								- 0

		Operating expenses:																																																																				- 0

		General and administrative		1,898,436				1,822,529				8,166,567				6,455,088						6,268,131		- 0				4,632,559		- 0																- 0		8,166,567				- 0		1,898,436						1,979,270		(80,834)				8,247,401		(80,834)		- 0

		Change in fair value of earnout liabilities		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0																- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

		Transaction costs		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0																- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

		Sales and marketing		628,691				458,768				2,403,251				2,026,871						1,774,560		- 0				1,568,103		- 0																- 0		2,403,251				- 0		628,691						782,902		(154,211)				2,557,462		(154,211)		- 0

		Depreciation and amortization		302,242				259,268				1,128,613				974,527						826,371		- 0				715,259		- 0																- 0		1,128,613				- 0		302,242						302,242		- 0				1,128,613		- 0		- 0

				 				 				 				 						 						 																		 		 				 		 						 						 				- 0

		Total operating expenses		2,829,369				2,540,565				11,698,431				9,456,486						8,869,062		- 0				6,915,921		- 0																- 0		11,698,431				- 0		2,829,369						3,064,414		(235,045)				11,933,476		(235,045)		- 0

				 				 				 				 						 						 																		 		 				 		 						 						 				- 0

		(Loss) income from operations		(12,920)				181,527				(173,505)				1,107,469						(160,585)		- 0				925,942		- 0																- 0		(173,505)				- 0		(12,920)						(255,522)		242,602				(416,107)		242,602		- 0

				 				 				 				 						 						 																		 		 				 		 						 						 				- 0

		Other (expense) income																																																																				- 0

		Interest expense, net		(40,781)				(119,889)				(372,710)				(588,203)						(331,929)		- 0				(468,314)		- 0																- 0		(372,710)				- 0		(40,781)						(40,781)		- 0				(372,710)		- 0		- 0

																																																																						- 0

		Total other (expense) income, net		(40,781)				(119,889)				(372,710)				(588,203)						(331,929)		- 0				(468,314)		- 0																- 0		(372,710)				- 0		(40,781)						(40,781)		- 0				(372,710)		- 0		- 0

				 				 				 				 						 						 																		 		 				 		 						 						 				- 0

		Income before income taxes		(53,701)				61,638				(546,215)				519,266																														- 0		(546,215)				- 0		(53,701)						(296,303)		242,602				(788,817)		242,602		- 0

																																																																						- 0

		Income tax benefit		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0																- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0						- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		- 0

																																																																						- 0

		Net (loss) income 		$   (53,701)				$   61,638				$   (546,215)				$   519,266						$   (492,514)		- 0				$   457,628		- 0																$   - 0		$   (546,215)				$   - 0		$   (53,701)						$   (296,303)		242,602				$   (788,817)		242,602		- 0

																						 						 

		Basic net (loss) income per share:		$   (0.01)				$   0.02				$   (0.13)				$   0.13																														ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						$   (0.07)		0.05734				$   (0.19)		0.05774		(0)

		Diluted net (loss) income per share:		$   (0.01)				$   0.01				$   (0.13)				$   0.11																														ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!						$   (0.07)		0.05734				$   (0.19)		0.05774		(0)



		Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic		4,230,961				4,075,490				4,201,401				4,074,194																																4,201,401						4,230,961						4,230,961		- 0				4,201,401		- 0		- 0

		Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted		4,230,961

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
match basic shared if net loss, and exclude all warrants/option which are out-of-the-money				4,652,135

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
match basic shared if net loss, and exclude all warrants/option which are out-of-the-money				4,201,401

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
match basic shared if net loss, and exclude all warrants/option which are out-of-the-money				4,652,058

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
match basic shared if net loss, and exclude all warrants/option which are out-of-the-money																																4,201,401						4,230,961						4,230,961

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
match basic shared if net loss, and exclude all warrants/option which are out-of-the-money		- 0				4,201,401

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
match basic shared if net loss, and exclude all warrants/option which are out-of-the-money		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
match basic shared if net loss, and exclude all warrants/option which are out-of-the-money				

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
match basic shared if net loss, and exclude all warrants/option which are out-of-the-money				

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
match basic shared if net loss, and exclude all warrants/option which are out-of-the-money																																																								- 0		- 0



		See Notes to these Consolidated financial statements

				4,923,866

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
actual fully diluted shares, for ref												

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
match basic shared if net loss, and exclude all warrants/option which are out-of-the-money		4,763,886

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
actual fully diluted shares, for ref



















		DILUTED share calculations:  

		Adj EBITDA income (loss)		$   600,766		  		$   754,375				$   2,451,882		  		$   2,744,649		from "press release" tab

						 		 						 		 

		Basic Adj EBITDA income (loss) per share:		$   0.14				$   0.19				$   0.58				$   0.67		formula

		Diluted Adj EBITDA income (loss) per share:		$   0.14				$   0.16				$   0.58				$   0.59		formula



		Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic		4,230,961				4,075,490				4,201,401				4,074,194		from above in IS

		Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted		4,230,961				4,652,135				4,201,401				4,652,058		from above in IS





&"Times New Roman,Regular"See notes to these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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every Qtr check:  "inc/exp" language

every Qtr check:  "inc/loss" language

every Qtr check:  "inc/loss" language

remove if all zeros - not on financials

every Qtr check:  "inc/loss" language



Stockholders' Eq (old)

		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARY

		Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Deficit

		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

		For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

		(Unaudited)







												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, December 31, 2016								16,815,850				$   26,816		ERROR:#REF!				$   12,966,177		ERROR:#REF!		$   (14,957,141)				$   (1,964,148)				$   - 0		$   - 0

																																				14954750		$   (2,391)		diff 2016 & prior

						Stock Issued to Directors						114,831				115						65,510				- 0				65,625



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						153,420				- 0				153,420				2		153,420		153,420



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						496,111				3,500						(3,500)				- 0				0



						Note Offer Warrant 						- 0				- 0						218,389

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
1256 and 98552 are Black-Scholes AJEs, which modify 226410 (the original incorrect PA warrant calc).				- 0				218,389



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						248,523				- 0				248,523



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(1,365,364)				(1,365,364)



				Balance, December 31, 2017						- 0		17,426,792				$   30,431		- 0				$   13,648,519		- 0		$   (16,322,505)		- 0		$   (2,643,555)						16322508		$   3		added 2 exp to General Exp for 12 mos to force rounding fix (similar to prior periods).

																																				16314087		$   (8,418)		cumulative

						Stock Issued to Directors						302,629				302						57,198				- 0				$   57,500								$   (6,027)		diff 2017 vs pre-606



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						249,025				- 0				$   249,025



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						64,347				- 0				$   64,347



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						82,371				- 0				$   82,371



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(2,340,280)				$   (2,340,280)				2



				Balance, December 31, 2018						- 0		17,729,421				$   30,733		- 0				$   14,101,460		- 0		$   (18,662,785)		- 0		$   (4,530,592)



						Stock Issued to Directors and Employee						795,457				795						86,705				- 0				$   87,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						200,115				- 0				$   200,115



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				delete line for M2



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				$   - 0				delete line for M2



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				$   - 0				delete line for M2



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(2,133,281)				$   (2,133,281)



				Balance, December 31, 2019						- 0		18,524,878				$   31,528		- 0				$   14,388,280		- 0		$   (20,796,066)		- 0		$   (6,376,258)



						Stock Issued to Directors						16,428				821						56,679				- 0				$   57,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						11,573				- 0				$   11,573



						Stock Issued						955,000				3,820						3,816,180				- 0				$   3,820,000



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						1,468,914				5,723						5,717,025				- 0				$   5,722,748



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						(307,867)				- 0				$   (307,867)



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						372,053				- 0				$   372,053



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				(39,081)						39,081				- 0				$   - 0



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(546,215)				$   (546,215)



				Balance, March 31, 2020						- 0		20,965,220				$   2,811		- 0				$   24,093,004		- 0		$   (21,342,281)		- 0		$   2,753,534







				See Notes to these condensed consolidated financial statements																																		(69,525.00)		per SCF (must be zero)





																(1,439)						(8,175,739)				298,957				$   (7,878,221)				crosschecks



																27,414						(16,453,350)				298,957				$   (16,126,979)				PY crosschecks





		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARY

		Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Deficit

		For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 and 2019

		(Unaudited)





												50

												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, December 31, 2017								348,536				$   30,431		ERROR:#REF!				$   13,648,519		ERROR:#REF!		$   (16,322,505)				$   (2,643,555)				values, agrees to PY statement



						Stock Issued to Directors						6,052				302						57,198				- 0				$   57,500				agrees to PY statement



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						186,668				- 0				$   186,668				agrees to PY statement



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				agrees to PY statement



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						64,347				- 0				$   64,347				agrees to PY statement



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				$   - 0				agrees to PY statement



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(1,787,877)				$   (1,787,877)				agrees to PY statement



				Balance, September 30, 2018								354,588				$   30,733		- 0				$   13,956,732		- 0		$   (18,110,382)		- 0		$   (4,122,917)				agrees to PY statement



												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, December 31, 2018						- 0		354,588				30,733		- 0				14,101,460		- 0		(18,662,785)		- 0		(4,530,592)



						Stock Issued to Directors and Employee						15,909				795						86,705				- 0				$   87,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						56,124				- 0				$   56,124



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				$   - 0



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				$   - 0



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(669,853)				$   (669,853)



				Balance, March 31, 2019						- 0		370,497				$   31,528		- 0				$   14,244,289		- 0		$   (19,332,638)		- 0		$   (5,056,821)

				Balance, December 31, 2019						- 0		370,497				$   31,528		- 0				$   14,388,280		- 0		$   (20,796,066)		- 0		$   (6,376,258)

						Stock Issued to Directors						16,429				821						56,679				- 0				$   57,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						11,573				- 0				$   11,573



						Stock Issued						955,000				3,820						3,816,180				- 0				$   3,820,000



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						1,468,914				5,723						5,717,025				- 0				$   5,722,748



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						(307,867)				- 0				$   (307,867)



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						372,053				- 0				$   372,053



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				(39,081)						39,081				- 0				$   - 0



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(546,215)				$   (546,215)



				Balance, December 31, 2019						- 0		2,810,840				2,811		- 0				24,093,004		- 0		(21,342,281)		- 0		2,753,534





				See Notes to these condensed consolidated financial statements

																(1,439)						(8,175,739)				298,957				$   (7,878,221)				crosschecks



																27,414						(16,597,341)				1,762,385				$   (14,807,542)				PY crosschecks



&"Times New Roman,Regular"See notes to these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Stockholders' Eq

		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

		Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019



																																		Shaded section at left is Annual rollforward and YTD for current year - used as crosscheck

																																		See below for 3 mo and YTD rollforward used in financial statements





												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, December 31, 2016								16,815,850				$   26,816		ERROR:#REF!				$   12,966,177		ERROR:#REF!		$   (14,957,141)				$   (1,964,148)				$   - 0		$   - 0

																																				14954750		$   (2,391)		diff 2016 & prior

						Stock Issued to Directors						114,831				115						65,510				- 0				65,625



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						153,420				- 0				153,420				2		153,420		153,420



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						496,111				3,500						(3,500)				- 0				0



						Note Offer Warrant 						- 0				- 0						218,389

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
1256 and 98552 are Black-Scholes AJEs, which modify 226410 (the original incorrect PA warrant calc).				- 0				218,389



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						248,523				- 0				248,523



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(1,365,364)				(1,365,364)



				Balance, December 31, 2017						- 0		17,426,792				$   30,431		- 0				$   13,648,519		- 0		$   (16,322,505)		- 0		$   (2,643,555)						16322508		$   3		added 2 exp to General Exp for 12 mos to force rounding fix (similar to prior periods).

																																				16314087		$   (8,418)		cumulative

						Stock Issued to Directors						302,629				302						57,198				- 0				$   57,500								$   (6,027)		diff 2017 vs pre-606



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						249,025				- 0				$   249,025



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						64,347				- 0				$   64,347



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						82,371				- 0				$   82,371



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(2,340,280)				$   (2,340,280)				2



				Balance, December 31, 2018						- 0		354,588				$   355		- 0				$   14,131,838		- 0		$   (18,662,785)		- 0		$   (4,530,592)				$   (4,530,592)		-4530592		- 0



						Stock Issued to Directors and Employee						15,909				16						87,484				- 0				87,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						200,115				- 0				200,115



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				- 0				delete line for M2



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0				delete line for M2



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0				delete line for M2



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(2,133,281)				(2,133,281)



				Balance, December 31, 2019						- 0		370,497				$   371		- 0				$   14,419,437		- 0		$   (20,796,066)		- 0		$   (6,376,258)				$   - 0



						Stock Issued to Directors						16,429				16						57,484				0				57,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						58,770				- 0				58,770



						Stock Issued						955,000				955						3,819,045				- 0				3,820,000



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						1,468,939				1,469						5,728,566				- 0				5,730,035



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						(307,867)				- 0				(307,867)



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						372,053				- 0				372,053



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(2,200,201)				(2,200,201)



				Balance, December 31, 2020						- 0		2,810,865				$   2,811		- 0				$   24,147,488		- 0		$   (22,996,267)		- 0		$   1,154,032				$   - 0



						Stock Issued to Directors						12,207				12						57,488				- 0				57,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						92,253				- 0				92,253



						Stock Issued						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net Income						- 0				- 0						- 0				1,357,951				1,357,951



				Balance, December 31, 2021						- 0		2,823,072				$   2,823		- 0				$   24,297,229		- 0		$   (21,638,316)		- 0		$   2,661,736				$   - 0



						Stock Issued to Directors						8,097				8						57,492				- 0				57,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						363,950				- 0				363,950



						Stock Issued						1,242,588				1,243						5,739,515				- 0				5,740,758



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						(492,182)				- 0				(492,182)



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						213,013				- 0				213,013



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net Income						- 0				- 0						- 0				24,027				24,027



				Balance, December 31, 2022						- 0		4,073,757				$   4,074		- 0				$   30,179,017		- 0		$   (21,614,289)		- 0		$   8,568,802				$   - 0



						Stock Issued to Directors						39,864				40						198,084				- 0				198,124



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						464,529				- 0				464,529



						Stock Issued						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net Income						- 0				- 0						- 0				519,266				519,266



				Balance, December 31, 2023						- 0		4,113,621				$   4,114		- 0				$   30,841,630		- 0		$   (21,095,023)		- 0		$   9,750,721				$   - 0



						Stock Issued to Directors						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						690,819				- 0				690,819



						Stock option exercise						18,929				19						(19)								- 0



						Restricted Share Issuance						117,185				117						736,313				- 0				736,430



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net Income						- 0				- 0						- 0				(546,215)				(546,215)



				Balance, December 31, 2024						- 0		4,249,735				$   4,250		- 0				$   32,268,743		- 0		$   (21,641,238)		- 0		$   10,631,755				$   - 0









				See Notes to these Consolidated financial statements																																		(69,525.00)		per SCF build (must be zero)

																																						-		per SCF (must be zero)

												4,249,735

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
input from BS text (stockholders equity, excel row 58 or so)

												- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				crosschecks



																- 0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				PY crosschecks





		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

		Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity

		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023





												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, September 30, 2023						- 0		4,073,757				$   4,074		- 0				$   30,528,090		- 0		$   (21,156,661)		- 0		$   9,375,503				from prior qtr FS



						Stock Issued to Directors						39,864				40						198,084				- 0				198,124



						Stock option compensation						- 0				- 0						115,456				- 0				115,456



						Stock Issued						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes																				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net income						- 0				- 0						- 0				61,638				61,638



				Balance, December 31, 2023						- 0		4,113,621				$   4,114		- 0				$   30,841,630		- 0		$   (21,095,023)		- 0		$   9,750,721				$   - 0



				Balance, September 30, 2024						- 0		4,230,806				$   4,231		- 0				$   32,026,843		- 0		$   (21,587,537)		- 0		$   10,443,537				from prior qtr FS

						Stock Issued to Directors						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock option compensation						- 0				- 0						105,901				- 0				105,901



						Stock option exercise						18,929				19						(19)								- 0



						Restricted share issuance						- 0				- 0						136,018				- 0				136,018



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0										- 0				- 0



						Warrants Issued and Extended						- 0				- 0										- 0				- 0



				 		Net loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(53,701)				(53,701)



				Balance, December 31, 2024						- 0		4,249,735				$   4,250		- 0				$   32,268,743		- 0		$   (21,641,238)		- 0		$   10,631,755				$   - 0





						ytd vs 3mo CY						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0

						ytd vs 3mo PY						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0





												50

												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, December 31, 2017								348,536				$   30,431		ERROR:#REF!				$   13,648,519		ERROR:#REF!		$   (16,322,505)				$   (2,643,555)				values, agrees to PY statement



						Stock Issued to Directors						6,052				302						57,198				- 0				$   57,500				agrees to PY statement



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						186,668				- 0				$   186,668				agrees to PY statement



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				agrees to PY statement



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						64,347				- 0				$   64,347				agrees to PY statement



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				$   - 0				agrees to PY statement



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(1,787,877)				$   (1,787,877)				agrees to PY statement



				Balance, September 30, 2018								354,588				$   30,733		- 0				$   13,956,732		- 0		$   (18,110,382)		- 0		$   (4,122,917)				agrees to PY statement



												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, December 31, 2022						- 0		4,073,757				$   4,074		- 0				$   30,179,017		- 0		$   (21,614,289)		- 0		$   8,568,802



						Stock Issued to Directors						39,864				40						198,084				- 0				198,124



						Stock option compensation						- 0				- 0						464,529				- 0				464,529



						Stock Issued						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net income						- 0				- 0						- 0				519,266				519,266



				Balance, December 31, 2023						- 0		4,113,621				$   4,114		- 0				$   30,841,630		- 0		$   (21,095,023)		- 0		$   9,750,721				$   - 0



				Balance, December 31, 2023						- 0		4,113,621				$   4,114		- 0				$   30,841,630		- 0		$   (21,095,023)		- 0		$   9,750,721



						Stock Issued to Directors						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock option compensation						- 0				- 0						690,819				- 0				690,819



						Stock option exercise						18,929				19						(19)				- 0				- 0



						Restricted share issuance						117,185				117						736,313				- 0				736,430



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Warrants Issued and Extended						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(546,215)				(546,215)



				Balance, December 31, 2024						- 0		4,249,735				$   4,250		- 0				$   32,268,743		- 0		$   (21,641,238)		- 0		$   10,631,755				$   - 0





				See Notes to these Consolidated financial statements

																- 0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				crosschecks to balance sheet



																- 0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				YE [only] PY crosschecks  --->				(doesn't work until YE b/c Qtr BS not equal to Dec BS)

												4,113,621				4,114		-				30,841,630		0		(21,095,023)		0		9,750,721				Qtr end direct entered from PY FS 

												-				-						-				-				-				PY QTR crosschecks

												-				-						-				-				-				YTD shaded above vs ytd just above

												-				-						-				-				-				CY 3 mo vs ytd check

												-				-						-				-				-				PY 3 mo vs ytd check
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every Qtr check:  "income/loss" langauge

every Qtr check:  "income/loss" langauge



Cash Flow 1

		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

		Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows





								For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,										to MD&A

								2024				2023						2024		2024		2023		2023										v1		diff

																						agreed to PY 10-K/Q

		Cash flows from operating activities:

		Net (loss) income 						$   (546,215)				$   519,266																						$   (546,215)		- 0

		Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash										 																								- 0

				provided by operating activities:																																- 0

				Depreciation and amortization				1,128,613				974,527						- 0		- 0		crosscheck to Depr/Amort on IS												1,128,613		- 0

				Bad debt (recovery) expense 				(9,117)				77,211																						(9,117)		- 0

				Loss on disposal of fixed assets				547				- 0				hide for M2 print if zero																		547		- 0

				Parts and supplies reserve change				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Amortization of deferred financing costs				152,604				177,164																						152,604		- 0

				Amortization of beneficial conversion option				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Amortization of debt discount				- 0				22,045																						0		- 0

				Right of use assets, operating				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print;  now netted at row 35 (op lease assets and liabs, net)																		0		- 0

				Amortization of right of use assets, financing				71,326				42,115																						71,326		- 0

				Stock issued for services				- 0				198,124																						0		- 0

				Share-based (Stock option) compensation				690,819				464,529																						690,819		- 0

				Share-based (Restricted share issuance) compensation				805,955				- 0								1,496,774		combine as Share based compensation												736,430		69,525

				Note conversion stock issue expense				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Warrant issue expense				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Interest on converted debt				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Amortization of original issue discount on notes				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Gain on extinguishment of debt				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Change in fair value of earnout liabilities				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

		Changes in operating assets and liabilities:																2,840,747				1,955,715														- 0

				Accounts receivable				747,988				(806,503)																						747,988		- 0

				Accounts receivable, unbilled				24,313				(724,427)																						24,313		- 0

				Parts and supplies				9,711				(37,051)																						9,711		- 0

				Prepaid expenses and other current assets				30,912				(101,799)								 														30,912		- 0

		 		Accounts payable and accrued expenses				280,303				(200,444)						 		 				 										280,303		- 0

				Operating lease assets and liabilities, net				(13,643)				6,158						 																(13,643)		- 0

				Deferred compensation				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Accrued interest, current and long-term				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print		 		 		 		 										- 0		- 0

				Deferred revenues				484,044				173,744								812,924				(1,669,780)		operating asset change: (incr)/decr								484,044		- 0

				Total adjustments				4,404,375				265,393						1,563,628		750,704		(1,690,322)		(20,542)		operating liab change: incr/(decr)								4,334,850		69,525

				Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities				3,858,160				784,659																		3,073,501				3,788,635		69,525

																																				- 0

		Cash flows from investing activities:																																		- 0

				Cash paid to acquire business, net				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Capitalization of internal use software				(388,570)				(436,837)																						(388,570)		- 0

		 		Purchases of property and equipment 				(439,203)				(111,240)																						(439,203)		- 0

				Net cash used in investing activities				(827,773)				(548,077)																						(827,773)		- 0

																																				- 0

		Cash flows from financing activities:																																		- 0

				Payment of earnout liabilities				- 0				(700,000)																						- 0		- 0

				Proceeds from issuance of common stock				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Offering costs paid on issuance of common stock and notes				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Payment of deferred financing costs				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Proceeds from notes payable				(250,000)				- 0																						(250,000)		- 0

				Proceeds from notes payable - related parties				250,000				- 0																						250,000		- 0

				Other net changes in finance lease assets and liabilities				- 0				(2,411)																						- 0		- 0

				Principal payments on financing lease liability				(61,874)				(34,954)				new row Q4 2023																		(61,874)		- 0

				Payments to taxing authorities in connection with shares directly withheld from employees				(69,525)				- 0																						- 0		(69,525)

				Repayment of notes payable				(1,307,169)				(980,450)				was a row above in Q1,2,3 of 2023																		(1,307,169)		- 0

				Repayment of notes payable - related parties				(317,831)				- 0				hide row for M2																		(317,831)		- 0

				Net cash used in financing activities				(1,756,399)				(1,717,815)						(1,625,000)				(980,450)												(1,686,874)		(69,525)

																																				- 0

		Net increase (decrease) in cash						1,273,988				(1,481,233)																						1,273,988		- 0

		Cash - beginning of period						1,215,248				2,696,481																						1,215,248		- 0

		Cash - end of period						$   2,489,236				$   1,215,248																						2,489,236		- 0

								 																										 

		Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:																																		- 0

				Cash paid during the period for interest				$   258,646

tc={BD1F4A76-DFF6-4F36-BEAF-B2E6B48B64B3}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Does this need to be updated? (Change in interest exp on income statement due to lease reclass)				$   418,790																						$   258,646		- 0

				Cash paid during the period for income taxes				$   20,259				$   21,667																						$   20,259		- 0

								 																										 

		Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing activities:						 																										 

				Accrued interest notes payable converted to equity				$   - 0				$   - 0				hide for M2 print																		$   - 0		- 0

				Accrued interest notes payable related parties converted to equity				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		$   - 0		- 0

				Discount on notes payable for beneficial conversion feature				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Discount on notes payable - related parties for beneficial conversion feature				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Discount on notes payable for warrants				$   - 0				$   - 0																						- 0		- 0

				Discount on notes payable - related parties for warrants				- 0				- 0																						$   - 0		- 0

				Warrants issued and extended for common stock issuance costs				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Notes payable conversion warrant expense				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Notes payable conversion underwriting warrant expense				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Notes payable converted to equity				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Notes payable converted to equity - related parties				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Right-of-use asset obtained in exchange for operating lease liability				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Right-of-use asset obtained in exchange for finance lease liability				89,289				107,610																						89,289		- 0

																																				- 0

		Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing activities relating to business acquisitions:																																		- 0

				Cash				$   - 0				$   - 0				hide row for M2																		0		- 0

				Accounts receivable				$   - 0				$   - 0																						$   - 0		- 0

				Accounts receivable, unbilled				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Parts and supplies				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Prepaid expenses				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Other current assets				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Right of use assets				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Property and equipment				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Intangible assets				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Goodwill				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Accounts payable				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Accrued expenses				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Lease liabilities				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Federal and state taxes payable				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Deferred revenues				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Deferred tax liabilities, net				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Net assets acquired in acquisition				- 0				- 0						-																- 0		- 0

				Purchase price of business acquisition financed with earnout liability				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Purchase price of business acquisition financed with installment payments				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Cash used in business acquisition				$   - 0				$   - 0																						$   - 0		- 0



		See Notes to these Consolidated financial statements

				ending cash crosscheck				$   - 0				$   - 0		PY only works at year end (not quarterly, as BS not same periods)

												$   1,215,248		cash at PY qtr end per quarter  BS (direct input)

												$   - 0		quarterly crosscheck

				cash used in business acq check				$   - 0

				GW check				$   - 0

				YTD Operating Cash Flow				3,858,160				<-- formula from above																						3,788,635		69,525

				Prior Quarter(s) YTD Operating Cash Flow				3,652,417				<-- manual input from prior qtr SCF																						3,652,417		- 0

				Current Quarter Operating Cash Flow				205,743				<-- formula  																						136,218		69,525

								to MD&A																										to MD&A

				YTD CapEx				(827,773)				<-- formula from above																						(827,773)		- 0

				Prior Quarter(s) YTD CapEx				-695,359				<-- manual input from prior qtr SCF (excl. cash to acquire business)																						-695,359		- 0

				Current Quarter CapEx				(132,414)				<-- formula  																						(132,414)		- 0

								to MD&A

				stock compensation and services total				1,496,774				662,653				834,121		126%

Does this need to be updated? (Change in interest exp on income statement due to lease reclass)
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every Qtr check:  "used in / provided by" langauge

every Qtr check:  "increase/ decrease" langauge

every Qtr check:  "used in / provided by"
 langauge

every Qtr check:  "used in / provided by" langauge

break out interest and taxes paid separately if material

every Qtr check:  "income/loss" langauge

every Qtr check:  2x "income/loss" langauge ***and*** (used in)/provided by

every Qtr check:  "exp (recovery)" langauge

col D: removed Q75 reference from 'cash flow build' tab for inter RP/nonRP sale

col D: removed Q76 reference from 'cash flow build' tab for inter RP/nonRP sale



cash flow build

				Data Source:  "BS" tab





																				Other				Net										combined

								Current Year				Prior Year				Change				Adjustment				Change										from left

				 																								Cash flows from operating activities:

				Cash and cash equivalents				2,489,236				1,215,248				(1,273,988)								(1,273,988)				Net loss				p		(546,215.00)						Flux analysis

				Accounts receivable, net				1,111,504				1,850,375				738,871								738,871		aa		Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash												values		values				values						values				change from

				AR-unbilled				1,296,524				1,320,837				24,313								24,313		i3				used in operating activities:						must be zero:				Q1 2023		Q2 ytd 2023		Q2'23 only		Q3 ytd 2023		Q3 only		Q4 only		Q1 2024		Q2'24 only		Q1		Q2 '23

				Parts and supplies				100,561				110,272				9,711								9,711		i2				Depreciation and amortization		d, IIS3, h1		1,128,613.00		-				227,718		467,521		239,803		715,259		247,738		413,354		264,010		864,603		600,593		624,800				Depreciation and amortization

																														Bad debt expense		a		(9,117.00)						20,102		27,528		7,426		59,485		31,957		(68,602)		(14,588)		5,471		20,059		(1,955)				Bad debt expense

				Prepaid expenses				476,731				507,643				30,912								30,912		i				Parts and supplies reserve		PS1		-						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Parts and supplies reserve

				Property and equipment, net				1,093,867				924,257				(169,610)								(169,610)		bb				Loss on disposal of fixed assets		cc		547.00						-		-		-		-		-		547		-		547		547		547				Loss on disposal of fixed assets

				Right-of-use asset, operating				1,894,866				2,532,928				638,062								638,062		l1				Amortization of deferred financing costs		z2,z1,z		152,604.00						49,997		95,152		45,155		138,234		43,082		14,370		60,595		92,009		31,414		46,854				Amortization of deferred financing costs

				Right-of-use asset, finance				237,741				219,777				(17,964)								(17,964)		fl1				Amortization of beneficial conversion option		x2,x3		-						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Amortization of beneficial conversion option

				Other assets				685,076				645,764				(39,312)								(39,312)		i				Amortization of debt discount		x4		-						11,378		17,778		6,400		22,044		4,266		(22,044)		-		-		-		(6,400)				Amortization of debt discount

				Intangible				3,399,029				3,909,338				510,309								510,309		IIS				Right-of-use asset, operating		llb		753,203.00		net to same line on SCF				169,938		344,936		174,998		524,208		179,272		228,995		181,536		571,667		390,131		396,669				Right-of-use asset, operating

				Goodwill				5,789,821				5,789,821				-								-		GW				Amortization of right-of-use asset, financing		FL1		71,326.00						6,709		14,959		8,250		28,181		13,222		43,145		16,768		54,558		37,790		46,308				Amortization of right-of-use asset, financing

				 																										Restricted share issuance		g1a, g1b		805,955.00										-				-		805,955		328,376		477,579		149,203		477,579

				TOTAL ASSETS				18,574,956				19,026,260				451,304								451,304						Stock issued for services		f		-						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Stock issued for services

				 				 				 																		Stock options compensation		g		690,819.00						118,162		233,617		115,455		349,073		115,456		341,746		115,456		575,363		459,907		459,908				Stock options compensation

				Accounts payable and accrued expenses				976,744				696,441				280,303								280,303		dd				Amortization of original issue discount on notes		x6		-						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Amortization of original issue discount on notes

				[open]				-				-				-								-						Note conversion stock issue expense		w		-						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Note conversion stock issue expense

				Lease liability, operating - current				842,468				712,607				129,861								129,861		l2				Interest on converted debt		t2,t3		-						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Interest on converted debt

				Lease liability, finance - current				69,261				49,926				19,335								19,335		fl2				Gain on extinguishment of debt		t1a, t1b		-		must be zero:				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Gain on extinguishment of debt

				Deferred revenues				3,411,852				2,927,808				484,044								484,044		k				Change in FV of earnout liabilities		EAL1		-		-				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Change in FV of earnout liabilities

				Notes payable				781,936				2,209,242				(1,427,306)								(1,427,306)		ee		Changes in operating assets and liabilities:																-				-		-				-		-		-

				Notes payable - related parties				515,512				560,602				(45,090)								(45,090)		ff				Accounts receivable		b		747,988.00						(81,542)		(233,431)		(151,889)		(262,627)		(29,196)		1,010,615		(66,379)		814,367		880,746		966,256				Accounts receivable

				Deferred compensation				-				-				-								-		j2				Prepaid expenses and other current assets		i's, h2's		30,912.00						(1,931)		(27,999)		(26,068)		(71,609)		(43,610)		102,521		(25,630)		56,542		82,172		82,610				Prepaid expenses and other current assets

				Deferred income taxes				-				-				-								-		DIT				AR-unbilled		i3		24,313.00						(291,332)		(441,603)		(150,271)		(681,390)		(239,787)		705,703		34,380		(10,067)		(44,447)		140,204				AR-unbilled

				Lease liability, operating - LT				1,161,404				1,942,970				(781,566)								(781,566)		l3				Parts and supplies		PS2		9,711.00						(8,234)		652		8,886		(21,949)		(22,601)		31,660		17,182		(7,471)		(24,653)		(16,357)				Parts and supplies

				Lease liability, finance - LT				184,024				175,943				8,081								8,081		fl3				Finance lease liability, current and long-term				-		<--must be zero				-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Right of use asset

				Other LT liability / Accrued Interest ST				-				-				-								-		m		 		Accounts payable and accrued expenses		dd		280,303.00						229,849		(22,062)		(251,911)		13,251		35,313		267,052		402,286		(121,983)		(524,269)		129,928				Accounts payable and accrued expenses

				Earn-out liabilities - LT & ST				-				-				-								-		EAL				Earn-out liabilities - LT & ST		EAL2		-						(700,000)		(700,000)		-		(700,000)		-		700,000		-		-		-		-				Earn-out liabilities - LT & ST

				Total liabilities				7,943,201				9,275,539				(1,332,338)								(1,332,338)						Operating lease liability, current and long-term		l2,l3,lla-1&2		(766,846.00)		net to same line on SCF				(165,946)		(338,656)		(172,710)		(519,535)		(180,879)		(247,311)		(182,911)		(583,935)		(401,024)		(411,225)				Lease liability, current and long-term

																														Deferred compensation		j2		-						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Deferred compensation

				Equity				10,631,755				9,750,721				881,034.00								881,034		cc				Accrued interest, current and long-term		m1,m2		-						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Accrued interest, current and long-term

																														Deferred interest expense		DIT		-						-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-				Deferred interest expense

				TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				18,574,956				19,026,260				(451,304)				-				(451,304)						Deferred revenues		k		484,044						(571,788)		(686,320)		(114,532)		378,061		1,064,381		105,983		(344,601)		828,645		1,173,246		943,177				Deferred revenues

																														Total adjustments				4,404,375

				Check (zero)				-				-				-								-						Net cash used in operating activities				3,858,160



				Change in Accounts Receivable		aa		738,871								INLX & YF a/c 609200 - DR/(CR)				GSI (NS ac609100)								Cash flows from investing activities:

				Bad debt expense				(9,117)		a						19,757				(7,000)										Cash acquired in acquisition of business				-

				Change in AR, gross				747,988		b						(21,874)				-				AJE's (all)						Cash paid to acquire business				-

																														Capitalized software		h		(388,570)

				Change in ROU, operating		l1		638,062																				 		Purchases of property and equipment 		c		(439,203)

				(Additions-operating)				(153,923)		lla-1		-		INLX OH ROU adds [no operating adds ytd 2024]																Net cash used in investing activities				(827,773)

												(153,923)		"GSI FA rollforward schedules 2024 Q4", col N (op lease)

				Disposals				38,782		lla-2		38,782		"GSI FA rollforward schedules 2024 Q4", col P (op lease)														Cash flows from financing activities:

				Amortization-operating				753,203		llb		708,487		"GSI FA rollforward schedules 2024 Q3", col O (op lease)																Sale of Common Stock		n		-		^

								638,062																						Payment of issuance costs		o		-		^

				Check (zero)				-				44,716		Dividend Dr ROU amort (842 file), Div Dr tab col Q																Payment of deferred financing costs		y,y1		-		^		sum of ^'s

																														Proceeds from notes payable		r		(250,000)		^		-		to MD&A support file for capital raised to date

				Change in finance lease		fl1,2,3		9,452																						Proceeds from notes payable - related parties		s		250,000		^

				(Additions - ROU)				(89,289)		FL3a				842 Lease Sch 2024 Q4 (Finance), cell P114																Principal portion of finance lease lease liability		FL2		(61,874)

				Additions - lease liab ST+LT				89,289		FL3b				842 Lease Sch 2024 Q4 (Finance), cell O114																Repayment of notes payable		u		(1,307,169)

				Amortizaton of ROU asset				71,326		FL1				842 Lease Sch 2024 Q4 (Finance), cell G109																Repayment of notes payable - related parties		v		(317,831)

				Principal payments of lease liab				(61,874)		FL2				842 Lease Sch 2024 Q4 (Finance), cell I109																Net cash provided by financing activities				(1,686,874)

								9,452

				Check (zero)				-																				Net increase (decrease) in cash						1,343,513

												(999)		INLX OH Fixed Assets 2024 Q4, cell EH473														Cash - beginning of period						1,215,248

				Change in PPE		bb		(169,610)				(234,302)		"GSI FA rollforward schedules 2024 Q4", G126														Cash - end of period						2,558,761		2,489,236		(69,525)		<--must be zero

				(Cash Purchases)				(439,203)		c		(203,902)		Q4 2024_YF_Fixed Assets (rnd-$1)																				 		per BS		diff

				(Additions - YF acquisition)

				(Gains) Loss on sale				547		cc		547		INLX OH Fixed Assets 2024 Q4 ($0) + GSI FA rollfwd ($0) + YF FA rollfwd														Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:								interest		taxes

				Proceeds								27,785		Q4 2024_YF_Fixed Assets (rnd+$1)																Cash paid during the period for interest				258,646		258,646		20,259		source:  "cash paid for interest and taxes 2023 Q4.xlxs"

				Depreciation				269,046		d		12,455		INLX OH Fixed Assets 2024 Q4, cell EH475																Cash paid during the period for taxes				20,259				-		GSI?

								(169,610)				228,806		"GSI FA rollforward schedules 2024 Q4", H232																				 				-

				Check (zero)				-																				Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing activities:						 				-

																														Accrued interest notes payable converted to equity		NC3		-

				Change in other assets				(39,312)																						Accrued interest notes payable related parties converted to equity		NC4		-

				SW internal use (add)				(388,570)		h		rnd +$2		Cap SW from "FN3 R&D Q4 2024 (…VSP…)" cell J263																Discount on notes payable		x1		-

				SW to be sold (add)				-		h2				Cap SW from "FN3 R&D Q4 2024 (…VSP…)" cell k263																Discount on notes payable - related parties for beneficial conversion feature		x0		-

				amort - combined				349,258		h1				Cap SW from "FN3 R&D Q1 2024 (…VSP…)" cell G250																Discount on notes payable for warrants		y3		(11,071)		y3 and y4 = sum of y5's

								(39,312)		h2																				Discount on notes payable - related parties for warrants		y4		11,071		y3 and y4 = sum of y5's

				Check (zero)				-		normal flow through P&L, no adj (i.e., not = zero sometimes) (in cash flow via "h2" ref)																				Conversion of OID to stock		n1		-

																														Warrants issued for common stock issuance costs				-

				Intangible		IIS		510,309																						Right-of-use asset obtained in exchange for operating lease liability				153,923

				(Additions - YF)				-		IIS2																				Right-of-use asset obtained in exchange for finance lease liability				89,289

				(Additions - CEO)				-		IIS2																				Notes payable conversion warrant expense				-

				Amortization				510,309		IIS3		Intangible amort worksheet 2024 Q4, cell U48																		Notes payable conversion underwriting warrant expense				-

				Check (zero)				-																						Notes payable converted to equity				-

																														Notes payable related parties converted to equity				-

				Parts and supplies		i2		9,711																										243,212

				reserve expense				-		PS1		-				see 'GSI Other Assets 2024 Q4', ac1230 recon for reserve (unchanged)												Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing activities:

								9,711		PS2



				Change in accrued interest		m		-

				Interest expense, net affecting Accrd. Int.				-		t2

				Interest expense, net affecting Accrd. Int.				-		m1

				Interest expense, 2020 notes				-

				Interest expense, 2022 notes + RP notes				258,646								Cash paid for Interest and Taxes 2024 Q4

				Interest expense, net affecting Accrd Int., CEO				-		m2

				Gain on extinguishment, interest				-		t1a

				NON-CASH Conversion to stock						NC3

				NON-CASH Conversion to stock-RP						NC4

				Interest paid				(258,646)		matches interest paid file				-		crosscheck must be zero



				Change in notes payable		ee		(1,427,306)

				Proceeds				(250,000)		r						for notes sold from non-RP to RP holder

				(Payments)				(1,307,169)		u						INLX notes payable 2022 offering 2024 Q4 ("Summary2" tab)

				Gain on extinguishment, principal				-		t1b

				NON-CASH debt discount						x1

				Amortization of BCF discount (old)				-		x3

				Amortization of debt discount (2020 notes)				-		x4

				Debt issuance costs				-		y

				NON-CASH Debt Issuance Costs				11,071		y3						for notes sold from non-RP to RP holder

				Amortization of option

				Amortization of debt issuance costs (2020 notes)				-		z2

				Amortization of debt issuance costs (2022 notes)				118,792		z1						Debt Issuance 2024 Q4

								(1,427,306)

				Check (zero)				- 0



				Change in notes payable - related parties		ff		(45,090)

				Proceeds				250,000		s						for notes sold from non-RP to RP holder

				(Payments)				(317,831)		v						INLX notes payable 2022 offering 2024 Q4 ("Summary2" tab)

				Debt offer warrant expense						x5

				 Discount on issuance 						x6

				Debt issuance costs				-		y1

				NON-CASH Debt Issuance Costs				(11,071)		y4						for notes sold from non-RP to RP holder

				NON-CASH Beneficial conversion discount				-		x0

				Amortization of BCF discount (old)				-		x2

				Conversion to stock				-		NC2

				Amortization of debt issuance costs (2022 notes)				33,812		z						Debt Issuance 2024 Q4

								(45,090)

				Check (zero)				-



				Equity proof:

				(Change in equity)		cc		881,034

				Net Income (Loss)				(546,215)		p

				Conversion from debt

				Stock issued for services (Issue costs)				-		o

				Debt offer warrant expense						w		-

				Issue Cost - Warrants - equity				-		y5		non-cash				-

				Debt Issue Cost - Warrants - debt				-		y5		non-cash				11,071		crosscheck against stockholders equity for non-cash warrants

				Debt Issue Cost - Warrants - debt RP				-		y5		non-cash				(11,071)		crosscheck against stockholders equity for non-cash warrants - RP

				Sale of common stock				-		n						-

				Conversion of OID to stock						n1		non-cash

				Stock issued for services				-		f

				Stock option compensation				690,819		g

				Restricted share issuance				736,430		g1a

				Restricted share issuance - cashless op impact				69,525		g1b

				Restricted share issuance - cashless finance impact				(69,525)		g1

				Stock issued for units (Debt discount)						x1		non-cash				-		crosscheck against NP change for debt discount

				Exercise of stock warrants				-

				Unrealized gain (loss), net of deferred tax

								881,034

				Check (zero)				-





				Change in Earnout liabilities		EAL		-

				Additions				-								(none)

				(Payments)				-		EAL2						(none)

				Change in FV +/-				-		EAL1						(none)

								-

				Check (zero)				-



















IS (MDA supp)

		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARY

		Consolidated Statements of Operations

																				(467,112)		-7%				(879,027)		-52%		without YF

		Total "Subscription" revenue (SAAS+MX)		1,825,622				1,678,493				7,099,323				6,540,279				559,044		8.5%				147,129		8.8%				Percent of Revenue								Percent of Revenue

				For the Three Months Ended December 31,								For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,								ytd months						3 months						For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,								3 months						Percent of Rev 3mo

				2024				2023				2024				2023				$ Change		% Change				$ Change		% Change				2024				2023				2024				2023		2024		2023																								Segment

		 																																																YTD				YTD		YTD						3 mo				3 mo

		Revenues:																																																YF growth				Growth w/o YF		Growth % w/o YF						YF growth				Growth w/o YF						DM v DC

		Sale of software		$   (1,100)				$   11,899				$   32,946				$   100,260				(67,314)		-67.1%				(12,999)		-109.2%				0%				1%				-0%				0%		-0%		0%		- 0				(67,314)		-67%						- 0				(12,999)		-109%				Sale of software - DM		$   32,946				$   32,946		0%		2

		Software as a service		1,479,250		  		1,323,120				5,688,936		  		5,133,215				555,721		10.8%				156,130		11.8%				32%		to company overview		30%				35%				32%		35%		32%		1,026,156				(470,435)		-15.1%		1.85				99,040				57,090		4%				Software as a service - DM		$   5,688,936				$   5,688,936		69%		13				20%		10%

		Software maintenance services		346,372				355,373				1,410,387				1,407,064				3,323		0.2%				(9,001)		-2.5%				8%				8%				8%				8%		8%		8%		- 0				3,323		0%						- 0				(9,001)		-3%				Software maintenance services - DM		$   1,410,387				$   1,410,387		17%		15

		Professional services		2,242,762		  		2,236,733				9,985,028		  		9,167,428				817,600		8.9%				6,029		0.3%				55%				54%				52%				53%		52%		53%		148,254				669,346		7%						41,842				(35,813)		-2%				Professional services -DM		$   9,985,028		$   2,816,848		$   (4,315,421)		-52%		4

		Storage and retrieval		212,787		  		265,564				901,076		  		1,078,414				(177,338)		-16.4%				(52,777)		-19.9%				5%				6%										5%		6%		30,198				(207,536)		-19%						(1,868)				(50,909)		-19%				Professional services - DC		$   - 0		$   5,436,543		$   4,535,467		55%		57

		Third party services		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				0%				0%				0%				0%		0%		0%		- 0																						Storage and retrieval - DC		$   901,076				$   901,076		11%		9

						 		 						 		 																																																										$   18,018,373		$   8,253,391		$   8,253,391		100%		100

		Total revenues		4,280,071		  		4,192,689				18,018,373		  		16,886,381				1,131,992		6.7%				87,382		2.1%				100%				100%				100%				100%		100%		100%		1,204,608				(72,616)		-0%						139,014				(51,632)		-59%				checksum		- 0

						 								 																																				106%		of increase										159%		of increase

		Cost of revenues:																														GM%				GM%				GM%				GM%				GM %		2024				2023				3mo '22				3 mo '21

		Sale of software		1,159		  		4,322				8,486		  		25,736				(17,250)		-67.0%				(3,163)		-73.2%				74.2%				74.3%				205%				64%				Sale of software		74.2%				74.3%				205%				64%

		Software as a service		194,273				210,009				856,774				889,135				(32,361)		-3.6%				(15,736)		-7.5%				84.9%				82.7%				87%				84%				Software as a service		84.9%				82.7%				87%				84%

		Software maintenance services		14,850		  		14,375				57,667		  		59,373				(1,706)		-2.9%				475		3.3%				95.9%				95.8%				96%				96%				Software maintenance services		95.9%				95.8%				96%				96%

		Professional services		1,162,672				1,159,843				5,222,517				4,992,826				229,691		4.6%				2,829		0.2%				47.7%				45.5%				48%				48%				Professional services		47.7%				45.5%				48%				48%

		Storage and retrieval		90,668				82,048				348,003				355,356				(7,353)		-2.1%				8,620		10.5%				61.4%				67.0%												Storage and retrieval		61.4%				67.0%				57%				69%

		Third party services		- 0		  		- 0				- 0		  		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!				Third Party services		ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!				ERROR:#DIV/0!

						 								 

		Total cost of revenues		1,463,622		  		1,470,597				6,493,447		  		6,322,426				171,021		2.7%				(6,975)		-0.5%				64.0%				62.6%				66%				65%						64.0%				62.6%				65.8%				64.9%

						 								 																						1.40%																		1.4%								0.9%

		Gross profit		2,816,449		  		2,722,092				11,524,926		  		10,563,955				960,971		9.1%				94,357		3.5%

				65.8%		 		64.9%				64.0%		 		62.6%				1.40%						0.88%																								1.85												0.63

		Operating expenses:																														share-based comp '24-'23				w/o share comp														- 0												- 0

		General and administrative		1,898,436		  		1,822,529				8,166,567		  		6,455,088				1,711,479		26.5%				75,907		4.2%				834,121				877,358		13.6%								381041		(305,134)		0.18												6.94

		Change in fair value of earnout liabilities		- 0		  		- 0				- 0		  		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!																				-16.7%		(0.17)												0.04

		Transaction costs		- 0				- 0				- 0		  		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Sales and marketing		628,691		  		458,768				2,403,251		  		2,026,871				376,380		18.6%				169,923		37.0%				13%				12%										2328251		0.41

		Depreciation and amortization		302,242				259,268				1,128,613				974,527				154,086		15.8%				42,974		16.6%				6%				6%												0.33

				 				 				 				 

		Total operating expenses		2,829,369		  		2,540,565				11,698,431		  		9,456,486				2,241,945		23.7%				288,804		11.4%				834,121				1,407,824		14.9%

				 		 		 				 		 		 

		Income/(Loss) from operations		(12,920)		  		181,527				(173,505)		  		1,107,469				(1,280,974)		-115.7%				(194,447)		-107.1%

				 		 		 				 		 		 

		Other income (expense)

		Gain on retirement of debt		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Interest expense, net		(40,781)				(119,889)				(372,710)				(588,203)				215,493		-36.6%				79,108		-66.0%



		Total other income (expense)		(40,781)				(119,889)				(372,710)				(588,203)				215,493		-36.6%				79,108		-66.0%



		Income(loss) before income taxes		(53,701)				61,638				(546,215)				519,266				(1,065,481)		-205.2%				(115,339)		-187.1%



		Income tax benefit						- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				 		 		 				 		 		 

		Net income/loss		$   (53,701)		  		$   61,638				$   (546,215)		  		$   519,266				(1,065,481)		-205.2%				(115,339)		-187.1%

						 		 						 		 

		Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:		$   (0.01)				$   0.02				$   (0.13)				$   0.13				(0)		-202.0%				(0)		-183.9%

		Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:		$   (0.01)				$   0.01				$   (0.13)				$   0.11				(0)		-216.5%				(0)		-195.8%



		Weighted average number of common shares 

		outstanding - basic		4,230,961				4,075,490				4,201,401				4,074,194				127,207		3.1%				155,471		3.8%

		outstanding - diluted		4,230,961				4,652,135				4,201,401				4,652,058				(450,657)		-9.7%				(421,174)		-9.1%



				$   - 0		check		$   - 0		check		$   - 0		check		$   - 0		check

		See Notes to these consolidated financial statements

		Adjusted EBITDA		600,766				754,375				$2,451,882				$2,744,649				(292,767)		-10.7%				(153,609)		-20.4%

		Basic net income (loss) per share		$   0.14				$   0.19				$   0.58				$   0.67

		Diluted net income (loss) per share		$   0.14				$   0.16				$   0.58				$   0.59



		Operating EXP without 1 time items		2,829,369				2,540,565				11,698,431				9,456,486				2,241,945		24%				288,804		11%

		Recurring vs non-recurring:

				For the Three Months Ended December 31,								For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

				2024				2023				2024				2023				3 mo growth		ytd growth

		Revenues:

		Sale of software		$   (1,100)				$   11,899				$   32,946				$   100,260				-109%		-67%

		Software as a service		1,479,250		  		1,323,120				5,688,936		  		5,133,215				12%		11%

		Software maintenance services		346,372				355,373				1,410,387				1,407,064				-3%		0%

		Professional services		2,242,762		  		2,236,733				9,985,028		  		9,167,428				0%		9%

		Storage and retrieval		212,787		  		265,564				901,076		  		1,078,414				-20%		-16%

		Total revenues		4,280,071		  		4,192,689				18,018,373		  		16,886,381				2%		7%





		Total recurring revenues		2,649,893		62%		2,646,580		63%		10,644,362		59%		10,080,934		60%		0%		6%

		Non-recurring revenues		1,630,178		38%		1,546,109		37%		7,374,011		41%		6,805,447		40%		5%		8%

		Total revenues		4,280,071		100%		4,192,689		100%		18,018,373		100%		16,886,381		100%		2%		7%



		Software as a service		1,409,478		  		1,267,202				5,404,205		  		4,849,921				11%		11%				SAAS from PL line, less setup (below)

		Software maintenance services		346,372				355,373				1,410,387				1,407,064				-3%		0%				MX [software only] from PL line

		GSI BPO & Storage & PS recurring		865,466				990,142				3,705,157				3,688,249				-13%		0%				By company (below)

		YF Storage recurring		28,577				33,863				124,613				135,700										By company (below)

		Total recurring revenues		2,649,893				2,646,580				10,644,362				10,080,934				0%		6%



		Software as a service		1,409,478		33%		1,267,202		30%		5,404,205		30%		4,849,921		29%		11%		11%				By product line

		Software maintenance services		346,372		8%		355,373		8%		1,410,387		8%		1,407,064		8%		-3%		0%				By product line

		BPO recurring (+svc contract mx)		724,672		17%		798,444		19%		3,071,480		17%		2,905,727		17%		-9%		6%				By product line

		Storage recurring		169,371		4%		225,561		5%		758,290		4%		918,222		5%		-25%		-17%				By product line

		Total recurring revenues		2,649,893		62%		2,646,580		63%		10,644,362		59%		10,080,934		60%		0%		6%				By product line

				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



		GSI breakout:																		3 mo growth		ytd growth

		GSI Maintenance services		12,728				16,659				57,060				67,904				-24%		-16%				source: : GSI NS a/c# 450600

		GSI BPO recurring		711,944				781,785				3,014,420				2,837,823				-9%		6%				source: :  GSI NS a/c# 450300+450350

		GSI Storage recurring		140,794				191,698				633,677				782,522				-27%		-19%				source: : GSI NS a/c# 450800

		Total GSI recurring		865,466				990,142				3,705,157				3,688,249				-13%		0%



		YF breakout

		YF Storage recurring		28,577				33,863				124,613				135,700				-16%		-8%				source:  YF NS a/c# 400800 

		YF SAAS		810,516				816,856				3,242,390				3,117,239				-1%		4%				source:  YF NS a/c# 400300 

		Total YF without PS		839,093				850,719				3,367,003				3,252,939				-1%		4%

		YF SAAS setup		21,408				32,854				107,633				94,625										source:  YF NS a/c# 400330 





		INLX OH: SAAS Setup		48,364				23,064				177,098				188,669				110%		-6%				source:  INLX OH PL detail, account 400313



				For the Three Months Ended December 31,								For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

				2024				2023				2024				2023				2023		2022

		Revenues as reported:																		% of total rev		% of total rev

		Sale of software		$   (1,100)		-0%		$   11,899		0%		$   32,946		0%		$   100,260		1%

		Software as a service		1,479,250		35%		1,323,120		32%		5,688,936		32%		5,133,215		30%

		Software maintenance services		346,372		8%		355,373		8%		1,410,387		8%		1,407,064		8%

		Professional services		2,242,762		52%		2,236,733		53%		9,985,028		55%		9,167,428		54%

		Storage and retrieval		212,787		5%		265,564		6%		901,076		5%		1,078,414		6%

				$   4,280,071		100%		$   4,192,689		100%		$   18,018,373		100%		$   16,886,381		100%

		Revenues - recurring only:

		Sale of software - recurring		$   - 0		0%		$   - 0		0%		$   - 0		0%		$   - 0		0%

		Software as a service - recurring		1,409,478		95%		1,267,202		96%		5,404,205		95%		4,849,921		94%		554,284		11%				142,276		11%				30.0%				29

		Software maintenance services - recurring		346,372		100%		355,373		100%		1,410,387		100%		1,407,064		100%		3,323		0%				(9,001)		-3%				7.8%				8

		Professional services - recurring		724,672		32%		798,444		36%		3,071,480		31%		2,905,727		32%		165,753		6%				(73,772)		-9%				17.0%				17

		Storage and retrieval - recurring		169,371		80%		225,561		85%		758,290		84%		918,222		85%		(159,932)		-17%				(56,190)		-25%				4.2%				6

				$   2,649,893		62%		$   2,646,580		63%		$   10,644,362		59%		$   10,080,934		60%		563,428		5.6%				3,313		0.1%								60

		Revenues - non-recurring only:

		Sale of software - non-recurring		$   (1,100)		100%		$   11,899		100%		$   32,946		100%		$   100,260		100%		(67,314)		-67%				(12,999)		-109%

		Software as a service - non-recurring		69,772		5%		55,918		4%		284,731		5%		283,294		6%		1,437		1%				13,854		25%				1.6%

		Software maintenance services - non-recurring		- 0		0%		- 0		0%		- 0		0%		- 0		0%		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Professional services - non-recurring		1,518,090		68%		1,438,289		64%		6,913,548		69%		6,261,701		68%		651,847		10%				79,801		6%

		Storage and retrieval - non-recurring		43,416		20%		40,003		15%		142,786		16%		160,192		15%		(17,406)		-11%				3,413		9%

				$   1,630,178		38%		$   1,546,109		37%		$   7,374,011		41%		$   6,805,447		40%		568,564		8%				84,069		5%



		Total recurring and non-recurring revenues		$   4,280,071				$   4,192,689				$   18,018,373				$   16,886,381				1,131,992		7%				87,382		2%



				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0



		Revenue, millions										2024				2023

		Sale of software										0.0				0.1

		Software as a service										5.7				5.1

		Software maintenance services										1.4				1.4

		Professional services										10.0				9.2

		Storage and retrieval										0.9				1.1

		Total revenue										18.0				16.9



		Recurring revenue										10.6				10.1

		Non-recurring revenue										7.4				6.8

		Total revenue										18.0				16.9



				For the Three Months Ended December 31,								For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

				2024				2023				2024				2023

		Gross profit:

		Sale of software		$   (2,259)		  		$   7,577				$   24,460		  		$   74,524

		Software as a service		1,284,977				1,113,111				4,832,162				4,244,080

		Software maintenance services		331,522		  		340,998				1,352,720		  		1,347,691

		Professional services		1,080,090				1,076,890				4,762,511				4,174,602

		Storage and retrieval		122,119				183,516				553,073				723,058

		Total gross profit		$   2,816,449		  		$   2,722,092				$   11,524,926		  		$   10,563,955

				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Gross profit percentage:

		Sale of software		205.4%		  		63.7%				74.2%		  		74.3%

		Software as a service		86.9%				84.1%				84.9%				82.7%

		Software maintenance services		95.7%		  		96.0%				95.9%		  		95.8%

		Professional services		48.2%				48.1%				47.7%				45.5%

		Storage and retrieval		57.4%				69.1%				61.4%				67.0%

		Total gross profit percentage		65.8%		  		64.9%				64.0%		  		62.6%

		SAAS & MX revenue, combined		1,825,622				1,678,493				7,099,323				6,540,279

		SAAS & MX gross profit, combined		1,616,499				1,454,109				6,184,882				5,591,771

		SAAS & MX gross profit %		88.5%				86.6%				87.1%				85.5%
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		Earning Release support

		Adjusted EBITDA

										[hidden col]

										[ref]		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,																								(enter manually from left col F)

												2024						2023						YE only		PY check vs below										footing check				footing check

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		($546,215)						$519,266				formulas		$0		$0										(546,215)				519,266

						Interest expense, net				IS		372,710						588,203				formulas		$0		$0										372,710				588,203

						Income tax benefit, net						0						0				formulas		$0		$0										0				0

						Depreciation and amortization				IS		1,128,613						974,527				formulas		$0		$0										1,128,613				974,527

						Stock-based compensation				CF		1,496,774						662,653				formulas		$0		$0										1,427,249				662,653

						Stock and warrant issue expense				CF		0

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
see adjustment for transaction costs (PA warrants would be double counted)						0				formulas		$0		$0										0				0

						Transaction costs				y		0						0				formulas		$0		$0										0				0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						0						0				formulas		$0		$0										0				0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						0						0				formulas		$0		$0										0				0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$2,451,882						$2,744,649		($292,767)		-10.7%		$0		$0										$2,382,357				$2,744,649

																																				($69,525.00)				$0.00

										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended December 31,

												2024						2023										2024		2023						$2,382,357				$1,463,124		2nd half estimate

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		($53,701)						$61,638				formulas (update)				check PL 		$0		$0						-190000						changes

						Interest expense, net				IS		$40,781						$119,889				formulas (update)				check PL 		$0		$0						$2,192,357				$1,463,124		2nd half estimate, net

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0				formulas (update)								$0						$4,574,714				$4,207,773		full year estimate

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$302,242						$259,268				formulas (update)				check PL 		$0		$0						$366,941						diff

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$311,444						$313,580				formulas (update)								$0						9%						% diff

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0				formulas (update)								$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0				formulas (update)				check PL 		$0		$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0								check PL 				$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$0						$0								check PL 		$0		$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$600,766						$754,375		($153,609)		-20%				check sum 		$0		$0





										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended Sept 30,

												2024						2023

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		($392,850)						$209,331

						Interest expense, net				IS		$94,639						$136,224

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$287,723						$247,738

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$490,025						$115,456																		30000

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0																		300

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0																		100

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$479,537						$708,749		($229,212)		-32%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended June 31,

												2024						2023

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$75,050						$135,734

						Interest expense, net				IS		$97,056						$160,654

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$274,638						$239,803

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$251,473						$115,455

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$698,217						$651,646		$46,571		7%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended March 31,

												2024						2023

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		($174,714)						$112,563

						Interest expense, net				IS		$140,234						$171,436

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$264,010						$227,718

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$443,832						$118,162

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$673,362						$629,879		$43,483		7%



										[ref]		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

												2023						2022

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$519,266						$24,027

						Interest expense, net				IS		588,203						803,294

						Income tax benefit, net						0						0

						Depreciation and amortization				IS		974,527						722,197

						Stock-based compensation				CF		662,653						421,450

						Stock and warrant issue expense				CF		0

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
see adjustment for transaction costs (PA warrants would be double counted)						0

						Transaction costs				y		0						355,281

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						0						0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						0						87,652

						Adjusted EBITDA						$2,744,649						$2,413,901		$330,748		14%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended December 30,

												2023						2022

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$61,638						$200,784

						Interest expense, net				IS		$119,889						$209,758

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$259,268						$198,127

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$313,580						$118,999

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$0						($57,347)

						Adjusted EBITDA						$754,375						$670,321		$84,054		13%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended September 30,

												2023						2022

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$209,331						$217,536

						Interest expense, net				IS		$136,224						$240,467

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$247,738						$205,849

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$115,456						$118,999

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$0						$28,494

						Adjusted EBITDA						$708,749						$811,345		($102,596)		-13%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended June 30,

												2023						2022

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$135,734						($374,167)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$160,654						$240,468

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$239,803						$200,919

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$115,455						$102,992

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$285,230

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$0						$52,301

						Adjusted EBITDA						$651,646						$507,743		$205,387		48%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended March 31,

												2023						2022

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$112,563						($20,126)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$171,436						$112,601

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$227,718						$117,302

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$118,162						$80,460

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$70,051

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$0						$64,204

						Adjusted EBITDA						$629,879						$424,492		$205,387		48%



										[ref]		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

												2022						2021

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$24,027						$1,357,951

						Interest expense, net				IS		803,294						452,120

						Income tax benefit, net						0						0

						Depreciation and amortization				IS		722,197						413,932

						Stock-based compensation				CF		421,450						149,753

						Stock and warrant issue expense				CF		0

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
see adjustment for transaction costs (PA warrants would be double counted)						0

						Transaction costs				y		355,281						0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						0						(845,083)

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						87,652						141,414

						Adjusted EBITDA						$2,413,901						$1,670,087		$743,814		45%





										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended December 31,

												2022						2021

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$200,784						$26,295

						Interest expense, net				IS		$209,758						$112,775

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$218,947						$111,693

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$118,999						$22,959

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						($57,347)						$64,203

						Adjusted EBITDA						$691,141						$337,925		$353,216		105%





										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended September 30,

												2022						2021

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$217,536						$296,437

						Interest expense, net				IS		$240,467						$113,030

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$193,863						$105,923

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$118,999						$23,098

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$28,494						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$799,359						$538,488		$260,871		48%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended June 30,

												2022						2021

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		($374,167)						$192,447

						Interest expense, net				IS		$240,468						$113,271

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$195,277						$101,432

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$102,992						$23,098

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
see adjustment for transaction costs (PA warrants would be double counted)						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$285,230						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$52,301						$7,261

						Adjusted EBITDA						$502,101						$437,509		$64,592		15%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended March 31,

												2022						2021

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		($20,126)						$842,772

						Interest expense, net				IS		112,601						113,044

						Income tax benefit, net						0						0																				$65,676

						Depreciation and amortization				IS		114,110						94,884																				$43,771

						Stock-based compensation				CF		80,460						80,598																				$109,447

						Stock and warrant issue expense				CF		0						0

						Significant transaction costs				y		70,051						0

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
$141k included in Stock and warrant issue expense, above																				($109,447)

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						0						(845,083)

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						64,204						69,950

						Adjusted EBITDA						$421,300						$356,165		$65,135



										[ref]		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

												2021						2020

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$1,357,951						($2,200,201)

						Interest expense, net				IS		452,120						637,683

						Income tax benefit, net						0						(188,300)

						Depreciation and amortization				IS		413,932						296,935

						Stock-based compensation				CF		149,753						116,270

						Stock and warrant issue expense				CF		0						377,761

						Significant transaction costs				y		0						495,440

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
$141k included in Stock and warrant issue expense, above

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						(845,083)						(287,426)

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						141,414						1,554,800

						Adjusted EBITDA						$1,670,087						$802,962		$867,125





										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended December 31,

												2021						2020

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$26,295						($1,427,307)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$112,775						$114,959

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$111,693						$92,618

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$22,959						$26,118

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$64,203						$1,554,800

						Adjusted EBITDA						$337,925						$361,188		($23,263)



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended September 30,

												2021						2020

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$296,437						$155,673

						Interest expense, net				IS		$113,030						$115,498

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$105,923						$89,475

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$23,098						$13,969

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$538,488						$374,615		$163,873		44%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended June 30,

												2021						2020

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$192,447						($282,356)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$113,271						$116,796

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$101,432						$86,751

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$23,098						$7,110

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$131,073

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$7,261						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$437,509						$59,374		$378,135		637%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended March 31,

												2021						2020

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$842,772						($646,211)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$113,044						$290,430

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						($188,300)

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$94,884						$28,091

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$80,598						$69,073

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$377,761

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$364,367

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						($845,083)						($287,426)

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$69,950						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$356,165						$7,785		$348,380		4475%



												2020						2019

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($2,200,201)						($2,133,281)

						Interest expense, net				IS		637,683						980,689

						Income tax benefit, net						(188,300)						0

						Depreciation and amortization				IS		296,935						7,701

						Stock-based compensation				CF		116,270						287,615

						Stock and warrant issue expense				CF		377,761						0

						Significant transaction costs				y		495,440

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
$141k included in Stock and warrant issue expense, above						

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
$141k included in Stock and warrant issue expense, above		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
see adjustment for transaction costs (PA warrants would be double counted)						

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
$141k included in Stock and warrant issue expense, above		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
see adjustment for transaction costs (PA warrants would be double counted)						0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						(287,426)						0

						See Notes to these Consolidated financial statements						1,554,800						0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$802,962						($857,276)		$1,660,238		-194%

												0.00						0.00

										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended December 31,

												2020						2019

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		($1,427,307)						($591,013)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$114,959						$263,039

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$92,618						$1,793

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$26,118						$16,632

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Change in fair value of earnout liabilities						$1,554,800						0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$361,188						($309,549)		$670,737		-217%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended September 30,

												2020						2019

						Net Income (Loss) - GAAP				IS		$155,673						($398,753)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$115,497						$245,156

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$89,475						$1,901

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$13,969						$58,863

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$0						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$374,614						($92,833)		$467,447		-504%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended June 30,

												2020						2019

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($282,356)						($473,662)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$116,796						$239,347

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		$0						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$86,751						$2,099

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$7,110						$68,496

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$0						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$131,073						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$59,374						($163,720)		$223,094		-136%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended March 31,

												2020						2019

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($646,211)						($669,853)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$290,431						$233,147

						Income tax benefit, net				IS		($188,300)						$0

						Depreciation and amortization				CF		$28,091						$1,908

						Stock-based compensation				CF		$69,073						$143,624

						Stock and warrant issue expense				y		$377,761						$0

						Significant transaction costs						$364,367						$0

						Gain on extinguishment of debt						($287,426)						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$7,786						($291,174)		$298,960		-103%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended December 31,

												2019						2018

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($591,013)						($552,403)		(adj for 606)		values

						Interest expense, net				IS		$263,039						$230,523				values

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		$1,793						$2,033				values

						Share-based compensation				CF		$16,632						$62,357				values

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		$0						$0				values

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		$0						$0				values

						Gain on retirement of debt						$0						$0				values

						Adjusted EBITDA						($309,549)						($257,490)		$52,059		-20%



										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended September 30,

												2019						2018

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($398,753)						($479,916)		(adj for 606)		values

						Interest expense, net				IS		$245,156						$206,642				values

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		$1,901						$2,429				values

						Share-based compensation				CF		$58,863						$62,358				values

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		$0						$0				values

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		$0						$0				values

						Gain on retirement of debt						$0						$0				values

						Adjusted EBITDA						($92,833)						($208,487)		($115,654)		55%

										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended June 30,

												2019						2018

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($473,662)						($669,451)		(adj for 606)		values

						Interest expense, net				IS		$239,347						$219,352				values

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		$2,099						$2,384				values

						Share-based compensation				CF		$68,496						$62,222				values

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		$0						$0				values

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		$0						$0				values

						Gain on retirement of debt						$0						$0				values

						Adjusted EBITDA						($163,720)						($385,493)		($221,773)		58%

										[ref]		For the 3 Months Ended March 31,

												2019						2018

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($669,853)						($638,510)		(adj for 606)		values

						Interest expense, net				IS		$233,147						$208,984				values

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		$1,908						$2,194				values

						Share-based compensation				CF		$143,624						$119,588				values

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		$0						$0				values

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		$0						$0				values

						Gain on retirement of debt						$0						$0				values

						Adjusted EBITDA						($291,174)						($307,744)		($16,570)		5%

										[ref]		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

												2018						2017

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($2,340,280)						($1,365,364)		(adj for 606)		values

						Interest expense, net				IS		865,501						609,851				values

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		9,040						11,831				values

						Share-based compensation				CF		306,525						219,045				values

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		0						52,951				values

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		0						0				values

						Gain on retirement of debt						0						-419,090				values

						Adjusted EBITDA						($1,159,214)						($890,776)		$268,438		-30%



										[ref]		For the 3 Months Ended December 31,

												2018						2017

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($552,403)						($317,531)		(adj for 606)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$230,523						$198,090

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		$2,033						$2,815

						Share-based compensation				CF		$62,357						$70,482

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		$0						($1,064)

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		$0						$0

						Gain on retirement of debt						$0						($419,090)

						Adjusted EBITDA						($257,490)						($466,298)		($208,808)		45%

										[ref]		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,

												2018						2017

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($1,787,877)						($1,047,833)		(adj for 606)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$634,978						$411,761

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		$7,007						$9,016

						Share-based compensation				CF		$244,168						$148,563

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		$0						$54,015

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		$0						$0

						Gain on retirement of debt						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						($901,724)						($424,478)		$477,246		-112%

										[ref]		For the 3 Months Ended September 30,

												2018						2017

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($53,701)						$61,638		(adj for 606)						$761,745		($815,446)		check

						Interest expense, net				IS		$206,642						$317,925

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		$2,429						$968,742

						Share-based compensation				CF		$62,358						$538,967

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		$0						($52,951)

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		$0						$0

						Gain on retirement of debt						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						$217,728						$1,834,321		$1,616,593		88%				$3,145,118		($2,927,390)		check

										[ref]		For the Six Months Ended June 30,

												2018						2017

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($1,307,960)						($752,712)		(adj for 606)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$428,336						$270,278

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		$4,578						$5,785

						Share-based compensation				CF		$181,810						$123,686

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		$0						$52,951

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		$0						$0

						Gain on retirement of debt						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						($693,236)						($300,012)		$393,224		-131%

										[ref]		For the 3 Months Ended June 30,

												2018						2017

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($669,450)						($302,519)		(adj for 606)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$219,352						$138,183

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		$2,384						$2,779

						Share-based compensation				CF		$62,222						$37,303

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		$0						$0

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		$0						$0

						Gain on retirement of debt						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						($385,492)						($124,254)		$261,238		-210%

										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended March 31,

												2018						2017		(adj for 606)

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($638,510)						($450,194)

						Interest expense, net				IS		208,984						132,095

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		2,194						3,006

						Share-based compensation				CF		119,588						86,383

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		0						52,951

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		0						0

						Gain on retirement of debt						0						0

						Adjusted EBITDA						($307,744)						($175,759)		$131,985		-75%





										[ref]		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

												2017						2016

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($1,359,337)						($1,576,311)

						Interest expense, net				IS		609,851						206,332

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		11,831						10,687

						Share-based compensation				CF		219,045						200,378

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		52,951						235,405

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		0						13,603

						Gain on retirement of debt						-419,090						0

						Adjusted EBITDA						($884,749)						($909,906)		($25,157)		3%





										[ref]		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,

												2017						2016

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($1,034,681)						($1,184,497)

						Interest expense, net				IS		411,761						184,865

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		9,016						8,160

						Share-based compensation				CF		148,563						176,089

						Note offer/conversion warrant expense				CF		54,015						137,970

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		0						13,603

						Adjusted EBITDA						($411,326)						($663,810)		($252,484)		38%

										[ref]		For the Six Months Ended June 30,

												2017						2016

						Net Loss - GAAP						($747,990)						($937,730)

						Interest expense, net						270,278						162,781

						Depreciation and Amortization						5,786						5,723

						Share-based compensation						123,686						152,851

						Note conversion warrant expense						52,951						137,970

						Note conversion underwriting expense						0						13,603

						Adjusted EBITDA						($295,289)						($464,802)		($169,513)		36%

										[ref]		For the Three Months Ended March 31,																608500		underwriting exp

												2017						2016												2017				2016

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($448,709)						($535,765)

						Interest expense, net				IS		132,803						138,668

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		3,006						2,956																$   32,192		exclude  

						Share-based compensation				CF		86,383						129,693																$   65,243		exclude

						Note conversion warrant expense				CF		52,951						137,970												$   - 0				$   13,603		y

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		0						13,603																		exclude warrants

						Adjusted EBITDA						($173,566)						($112,875)		$60,691		-54%												$   111,038



												For the Three Months Ended June 30,

												2017						2016

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($299,282)						($401,965)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$138,183						$24,113

						Depreciation and Amortization				IS		$2,780						$2,767

						Share-based compensation				CF		$37,303						$23,158

						Note conversion warrant expense				CF		$0						$0

						Note conversion underwriting expense				y		$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						($121,016)						($351,927)		($230,911)		66%

												For the Three Months Ended September 30,

												2017						2016

						Net Loss - GAAP				IS		($286,690)						($246,767)

						Interest expense, net				IS		$141,483						$22,084

						Depreciation and Amortization						$3,230						$2,437

						Share-based compensation						$24,877						$23,238

						Note conversion warrant expense						$1,064						$0

						Note conversion underwriting expense						$0						$0

						Adjusted EBITDA						($116,036)						($199,008)		($82,972)		42%





606 roll

						Balance at Beginning of Period								Additions from acquisition				Revenue Recognized in Advance of Billings								Billings								Balance at End of Period

		12 months ended Dec 31, 2024																										      														math check (footing check)

		Accounts receivable				$		1,850,375				$		0				$		18,712,905						$             (		19,451,776		)				$		1,111,504		per B/S				1,850,375		0		18,712,905		-19,451,776		1,111,504		0		<--must be zero

																				from separate file, +rnd $2								from separate file

		12 months ended Dec 31 2023

		Accounts receivable				$		1,121,083				$		0				$		16,389,136						$             (		15,659,844		)				$		1,850,375		(agrees to PY FN)				1,121,083		0		16,389,136		-15,659,844		1,850,375		0		<--must be zero

																																				0		(per B/S at YE)

		12 months ended Dec 31, 2024																										       														math check (footing check)

		Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		1,320,837				$		0				$		5,812,863

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
update formulas each quarter to reflect build from GSI + INLX below						$             (		5,837,176

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
update formulas each quarter to reflect build from GSI + INLX below		)				$		1,296,524		per B/S				1,320,837		0		5,812,863		-5,837,176		1,296,524		0		<--must be zero

		Contract assets (commissions)				$		140,165				$		0				$		173,417						$             (		173,886		)				$		139,696		per B/S				140,165		0		173,417		-173,886		139,696		0		<--must be zero

		12 months ended Dec 31 2023

		Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		596,410				$		0				$		5,195,866						$             (		4,471,439		)				$		1,320,837		(agrees to PY FN)				596,410		0		5,195,866		-4,471,439		1,320,837		0		<--must be zero

																																				0		(per B/S at YE)

		Contract assets (commissions)				$		80,378				$		0				$		194,455						$             (		134,668		)				$		140,165		(agrees to PY FN)				80,378		0		194,455		-134,668		140,165		0		<--must be zero



						Balance at Beginning of Period								Additions from acquisition				Billings								Recognized Revenue								Balance at End of Period



		12 months ended Dec 31, 2024																										      														math check (footing check)

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		2,927,808				$		0				$		8,071,221

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
update formulas each quarter to reflect build from GSI + INLX below						$             (		7,587,177

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
update formulas each quarter to reflect build from GSI + INLX below		)				$		3,411,852		per B/S				2,927,808		0		8,071,221		-7,587,177		3,411,852		0		<--must be zero



		12 months ended Dec 31 2023

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		2,754,064				$		0				$		7,808,195						$             (		7,634,451		)				$		2,927,808		(agrees to PY FN)				2,754,064		0		7,808,195		-7,634,451		2,927,808		0		<--must be zero

																																				0		(per B/S at YE)



		GSI Q1 2022

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		427,414				$						$		690,306						$             (		654,297

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		463,423				463,423		0



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		33,365				$						$		15,112						$             (		20,267		)				$		28,210				28,210		0		from GSI-Deferred Revenue Q1 2022





		INLX Q1 2022

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		17,368				$		0				$		10,563						$             (		17,368		)				$		10,563				10,563		0		per GL 102605

		Other contract assets						78,556												22,136						$             (		14,089

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						86,603				86,603		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		1,161,284				$		0				$		969,005						$             (		1,022,433		)				$		1,107,856				1,107,856		0

																				from "FN 5 contract balances…"								from "FN 5 contract balances…"

																				rnd -1



		GSI Q2 2022

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		427,414				$						$		1,477,783						$             (		1,483,498

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		421,699				421,699		0



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		33,365				$						$		45,304						$             (		33,162		)				$		45,507				45,507		0		billings and rev rec inputs from GSI-Deferred Revenue Q2 2022 ("GSI 6-30-22 ACCT WP's" file, "DEF REV 6-22" tab)





		INLX Q2 2022

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		17,368				$		0				$		23,943						$             (		27,931		)				$		13,380				13,380		0		per GL 102605

		Other contract assets						78,556												40,320						$             (		28,362

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						90,514				90,514		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		1,161,284				$		0				$		2,645,114						$             (		2,792,718		)				$		1,013,680				1,013,680		0

																				from "FN 5 contract balances…"								from "FN 5 contract balances…"

		YF Q2 2022

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		0						$             (		0		)				$		0				0		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						0						0						11,990						$             (		1,346

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						10,644				10,644		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		0				$		860,456				$		475,787						$             (		681,359		)				$		654,884				654,884		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

														incl AJE-G														from YF PL SAAS												incl AJE-G



		GSI Q3 2022

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		427,414				$						$		2,530,358						$             (		2,485,469

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		472,303				472,303		0



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		33,365				$						$		52,649						$             (		51,031		)				$		34,983				34,983		0		billings and rev rec inputs from GSI-Deferred Revenue ("GSI 9-30-22 ACCT WP's" file, "DEF REV 9-22" tab)





		INLX Q3 2022

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		17,368				$		0				$		43,586						$             (		41,311		)				$		19,643				19,643		0		per GL 102605

		Other contract assets						78,556												66,422						$             (		49,796

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						95,182				95,182		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		1,161,284				$		0				$		3,563,419						$             (		3,174,150		)				$		1,550,553				1,550,553		0

																				from "FN 5 contract balances…"								from "FN 5 contract balances…"

		YF Q3 2022

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		0						$             (		0		)				$		0				0		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						0						0						35,899						$             (		8,327

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						27,572				27,572		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		0				$		860,456				$		1,943,950						$             (		1,391,295		)				$		1,413,111				1,413,111		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

														incl AJE-G														from Consolidating FS: YF ytd SAAS



		GSI Q4 2022

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		427,414				$						$		3,683,565						$             (		3,564,030

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		546,949				546,949		0



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		33,365				$						$		66,601						$             (		66,771		)				$		33,195				33,195

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
incl RJE-d 		0		billings and rev rec inputs from GSI-Deferred Revenue ("GSI 12-31-22 ACCT WP's" file, "Deferred Revenue" tab)





		INLX Q4 2022

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		17,368				$		0				$		93,047						$             (		60,954		)				$		49,461				49,461		0		per GL 102605

		Other contract assets						78,556												81,662						$             (		110,817

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						49,401				49,401		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		1,161,284				$		0				$		4,451,409						$             (		4,250,812		)				$		1,361,881				1,361,881		0

																				from "FN 5 contract balances…"								from "FN 5 contract balances…"

		YF Q4 2022

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		0						$             (		0		)				$		0				0		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						0						0						39,304						$             (		8,327

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						30,977				30,977		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		0				$		860,456				$		2,589,615						$             (		2,091,083		)				$		1,358,988				1,358,988		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

														incl AJE-G														from Consolidating FS: YF ytd SAAS



		GSI Q1 2023

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		546,949				$						$		1,306,157						$             (		996,058

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		857,048				857,048		0



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		33,195				$						$		8,420						$             (		15,023		)				$		26,592				26,592		0

																				from "2023 03 31 GSI ac2075000 (def rev)" pivot tab								from "2023 03 31 GSI ac2075000 (def rev)" pivot tab



		INLX Q1 2023

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		49,461				$		0				$		30,694						$             (		49,461		)				$		30,694				30,694		0		per GL 102605, from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		Other contract assets						49,401												8,888						$             (		19,317

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						38,972				38,972		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		1,361,881				$		0				$		746,598						$             (		972,800		)				$		1,135,679				1,135,679		0

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		YF Q1 2023

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		0						$             (		0		)				$		0				0		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						30,977						0						18,904						$             (		8,276

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						41,605				41,605		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		1,358,988				$		0				$		391,362						$             (		730,345		)				$		1,020,005				1,020,005		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

																												from Consolidating FS: YF ytd SAAS



		GSI Q2 2023

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		546,949				$						$		2,635,947						$             (		2,182,174

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		1,000,722				1,000,722		0



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		33,195				$						$		21,210						$             (		28,725		)				$		25,680				25,680		0

																				from "2023 06 30 GSI ac2075000 (def rev)" pivot tab								from "2023 06 30 GSI ac2075000 (def rev)" pivot tab



		INLX Q2 2023

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		49,461				$		0				$		67,985						$             (		80,155		)				$		37,291				37,291		0		per GL 102605, from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		Other contract assets						49,401												32,936						$             (		46,014

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						36,323				36,323		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		1,361,881				$		0				$		2,636,062						$             (		2,713,029		)				$		1,284,914				1,284,914		0

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		YF Q2 2023																		rnd-1

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		0						$             (		0		)				$		0				0		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						30,977						0						47,141						$             (		17,971

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						60,147				60,147		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		1,358,988				$		0				$		865,002						$             (		1,466,840		)				$		757,150				757,150		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

																												from Consolidating FS: YF ytd SAAS



		GSI Q3 2023

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		546,949				$						$		3,824,316						$             (		3,093,465

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		1,277,800				1,277,800		0



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		33,195				$						$		46,974						$             (		41,814		)				$		38,355				38,355		0

																				from "GSI Svc Contract Billings and Recognitions Q3 2023 (version 1)" plus prior ytd



		INLX Q3 2023

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		49,461				$		0				$		67,985						$             (		117,446		)				$		0				0		0		per GL 102605, from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		Other contract assets						49,401												50,917						$             (		63,203

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						37,115				37,115		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		1,361,881				$		0				$		3,562,321						$             (		3,277,465		)				$		1,646,737				1,646,737		0

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		YF Q3 2023																		rnd-1

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		0						$             (		0		)				$		0				0		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						30,977						0						106,348						$             (		36,378

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						100,947				100,947		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		1,358,988				$		0				$		2,388,428						$             (		2,300,383		)				$		1,447,033				1,447,033		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

																												from Consolidating FS: YF ytd SAAS



		GSI Q4 2023

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		546,949				$						$		5,127,881						$             (		4,353,993

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		1,320,837				1,320,837		0		per GSI balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		33,195				$						$		63,653						$             (		58,473		)				$		38,375				38,375		0		per GSI balance in consolidating FS file

																												Q3+Q4 activity pre-NS run-down+Q4



		INLX Q4 2023

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		49,461				$		0				$		67,985						$             (		117,446		)				$		0				0		0		per GL 102605						(no change from Q3 - no activity in Q4)

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		Other contract assets						49,401												79,829						$             (		75,246

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						53,984				53,984		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		1,361,881				$		0				$		4,581,275						$             (		4,458,739		)				$		1,484,417				1,484,417		0

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		YF Q4 2023																		rnd-1

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		0						$             (		0		)				$		0				0		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						30,977						0						114,626						$             (		59,422

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						86,181				86,181		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		1,358,988				$		0				$		3,163,267						$             (		3,117,239		)				$		1,405,016				1,405,016		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

																												from Consolidating FS: YF ytd SAAS



		GSI Q1 2024

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		1,320,837				$						$		1,380,300						$             (		1,414,680

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		1,286,457				1,286,457		0		per GSI balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		38,375				$						$		15,472						$             (		15,128		)				$		38,719				38,719		0		per GSI balance in consolidating FS file

																												from "Q1 2024 GSI deferred Revenue NS and QB"



		INLX Q1 2024

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		0				$		0				$		0						$             (		0		)				$		0				0		0		per GL 102605				none in 2024

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		Other contract assets						53,984												9,539						$             (		14,868

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						48,655				48,655		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"				$		1,484,417				$		0				$		650,016						$             (		698,045		)				$		1,436,388				1,436,388		0

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		YF Q1 2024																		rnd-1

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		0						$             (		0		)				$		0				0		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						86,181						0						18,643						$             (		22,650

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						82,174				82,174		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		1,405,016				$		0				$		535,510						$             (		832,426		)				$		1,108,100				1,108,100		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

																												from Consolidating FS: YF ytd SAAS



		GSI Q2 2024

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		1,320,837				$						$		2,968,752						$             (		2,809,803

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		1,479,786				1,479,786		0		per GSI balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		38,375				$						$		25,756						$             (		31,421		)				$		32,710				32,710		0		per GSI balance in consolidating FS file

																												from ac#450600



		INLX Q2 2024

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"				$		0				$		0				$		0						$             (		0		)				$		0				0		0		per GL 102605				none in 2024



		Other contract assets						53,984												14,980						$             (		24,416

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						44,548				44,548		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		$		1,484,417				$		0				$		2,395,065						$             (		2,471,586		)				$		1,407,896				1,407,896		0

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		YF Q2 2024																		rnd-1

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		3,988

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
per SD email 7-25, 4:28pm.		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
update formulas each quarter to reflect build from GSI + INLX below		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"																								$             (		461

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
per SD email 7-25, 4:28pm.  (net of billed and deferred, ignoring July)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
update formulas each quarter to reflect build from GSI + INLX below		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)				$		3,527				3,527		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						86,181						0						33,503						$             (		23,018

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"																												)						96,666				96,666		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		1,405,016				$		0				$		1,532,565						$             (		1,623,002		)				$		1,314,579				1,314,579		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

																												from Consolidating FS: YF ytd SAAS



		GSI Q3 2024

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		1,320,837				$						$		4,500,746						$             (		4,690,699

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		1,130,884				1,130,884		0		per GSI balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		38,375				$						$		35,926						$             (		44,333		)				$		29,968				29,968		0		per GSI balance in consolidating FS file

																												from ac#450600



		INLX Q3 2024

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"																		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
update formulas each quarter to reflect build from GSI + INLX below		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		$		0				$		0				$		18,353						$             (		0		)				$		18,353				18,353		0		per GL 102605

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		Other contract assets						53,984												40,962						$             (		41,734

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						53,212				53,212		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
update formulas each quarter to reflect build from GSI + INLX below		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		$		1,484,417				$		0				$		3,361,279						$             (		3,168,938		)				$		1,676,758				1,676,758		0

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		YF 3 2024

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		3,988

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
per SD email 7-25, 4:28pm.								

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		$             (		3,988

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
per SD email 7-25, 4:28pm.  (net of billed and deferred, ignoring July)		)				$		0				0		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						86,181						0						69,799						$             (		74,139

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"																												)						81,841				81,841		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		1,405,016				$		0				$		2,788,240						$             (		2,431,873		)				$		1,761,383				1,761,383		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

																												from Consolidating FS: YF ytd SAAS



		GSI Q4 2024

																				rev rec								billings												per GL 		Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		1,320,837				$						$		5,779,795						$             (		5,814,835

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		)				$		1,285,797				1,285,797		0		per GSI balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		38,375				$						$		42,519						$             (		57,060		)				$		23,834				23,834		0		per GSI balance in consolidating FS file

																												from ac#450600



		INLX Q4 2024

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		$		0				$		0				$		29,080						$             (		18,353		)				$		10,727				10,727		0		per GL 102605

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		Other contract assets						53,984												86,013						$             (		75,243

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		)						64,754				64,754		0		per GL 130000



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		$		1,484,417				$		0				$		4,595,972						$             (		4,287,728		)				$		1,792,661				1,792,661		0

																				from "FN 3 contract balances…"								from "FN 3 contract balances…"

		YF Q4 2024																		rnd+$1

																				rev rec								billings														Diff

		Contract assets: Unbilled receivables				$		0				$		0				$		3,988

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
per SD email 7-25, 4:28pm.								

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		$             (		3,988

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
per SD email 7-25, 4:28pm.  (net of billed and deferred, ignoring July)		)				$		0				0		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

		Other contract assets						86,181						0						87,404						$             (		98,643

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 206000 "deferred revenues"																										

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
source:  billings per each month's WIP (AR unbilled) report		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)												

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
incl RJE-d 		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
GL commission exp (ac 601280)		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"		

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
a/c 102605 "costs in excess of billings"																												)						74,942				74,942		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file



																				billings								rev rec												per GL 206000		Diff

		Contract liabilities: Deferred revenue				$		1,405,016				$		0				$		3,432,730						$             (		3,242,389		)				$		1,595,357				1,595,357		0		per YF balance in consolidating FS file

																												from Consolidating FS: YF ytd SAAS



See AR rollforward support at separate file



FN6 bus acq

								Total								2-Mar-20								21-Apr-20

				Assets acquired:

				Cash				$		17,269						$		17,269						$		-

				Accounts receivable						1,071,770								1,071,770								0

				Accounts receivable, unbilled						276,023								276,023								-

				Parts and supplies						91,396								91,396								-

				Prepaid expenses						73,116								73,116								-

				Other current assets						5,954								5,954								-

				Right of use assets						2,885,618								2,885,618								-

				Property and equipment						732,372								732,372								0

				Intangible assets (see Note 7)						1,230,000								1,230,000								0

										6,383,518								6,383,518								0

				Liabilities assumed:

				Accounts payable						129,622								129,622								0

				Accrued expenses						155,949								155,949								0

				Lease liabilities						2,947,684								2,947,684								-

				Federal and state taxes payable						168,900								168,900								-

				Deferred revenue						39,186								39,186								0

				Deferred tax liabilities - Net						149,900								149,900								-

										3,591,241								3,591,241								0



				Total identifiable net assets/(liabilities)						2,792,277								2,792,277								0



				Purchase price						4,592,453								4,592,453								0



				Goodwill - Excess of purchase price over fair value of net assets acquired				$		1,800,176						$		1,800,176						$		0







IS (PL-000)

		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARY																Live links

		Consolidated Statements of Operations





		P&L in 000's		For the Three Months Ended December 31,														For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

				2024				2023				$ Change		% Change				2024				2023				$ Change		% Change

		 

		Revenues:

		Software		$   (1)				$   12				(13)		-109%				$   33				$   100				(67)		-67%

		Software as a service		1,479		  		1,323				156		12%				5,689		  		5,133				556		11%

		Maintenance		346				355				(9)		-3%				1,410				1,407				3		0%										7,099		28397.292

		Professional services		2,243		  		2,237				6		0%				9,985		  		9,167				818		9%

		Storage and retrieval		213		  		266				(53)		-20%				901		  		1,078				(177)		-16%

		3rd Party		- 0				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Total		4,280		  		4,193				87		2%				18,018		  		16,886				1,132		7%

						 														 

		Cost of revenues:

		Sale of software		1		  		4				(3)		-73%				8		  		26				(17)		-67%

		Software as a service		194				210				(16)		-7%				857				889				(32)		-4%

		Software maintenance services		15		  		14				0		3%				58		  		59				(2)		-3%

		Professional services		1,163				1,160				3		0%				5,223				4,993				230		5%

		Storage and retrieval services		91				82				9		11%				348				355				(7)		-2%

		Third Party services		- 0		  		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0		  		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						 														 

		Total COGS		1,464		  		1,471				(7)		-0%				6,493		  		6,322				171		3%

						 														 

		Gross profit		2,816		  		2,722				94		3%				11,525		  		10,564				961		9%

		Gross Profit %		65.8%		 		64.9%										64.0%		 		62.6%



		Operating expenses:

		General and administrative		1,898		  		1,823				76		4%				8,167		  		6,455				1,711		27%						1,762		0.97

		Change in fair value of earnout liabilities		- 0		  		- 0				- 0						- 0		  		- 0				- 0

		Transaction costs		- 0		  		- 0				- 0						- 0		  		- 0				- 0

		Sales and marketing		629		  		459				170		37%				2,403		  		2,027				376		19%

		Depreciation and amortization		302				259				43		17%				1,129				975				154		16%

				 				 										 				 

		Total Op Exp		2,829		  		2,541				289		11%				11,698		  		9,456				2,242		24%

				 		 		 										 		 		 

		Income from operations		(13)		  		182				(194)		-107%				(174)		  		1,107				(1,281)		-116%

				 		 		 										 		 		 

		Other income (expense)

		Gain on extinguishment of debt		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!						- 0				- 0				- 0

		Interest Exp		(41)				(120)				79		-66%				(373)				(588)				215		-37%



		Total other income (expense)		(41)				(120)				79		-66%				(373)				(588)				215		-37%

				 		 		 										 		 		 

		Income/Loss before income taxes		(54)				62				(115)		-187%				(546)				519				(1,065)		-205%



		Income tax benefit		- 0				- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



		Net income/(loss)		$   (54)		  		$   62				(115)		-187%				$   (546)		  		$   519				(1,065)		-205%



		Adj EBITDA		$   601				$   754				(154)		-20%				$   2,452				$   2,745				(293)		-11%



		Basic net income (loss) per share:		$   (0.01)				$   0.02										$   (0.13)				$   0.13

		Diluted net income (loss) per share:		$   (0.01)				$   0.01										$   (0.13)				$   0.11



		Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic		4,230,961				4,075,490										4,201,401				4,074,194

		Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted		4,230,961				4,652,135										4,201,401				4,652,058
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		Part I Financial Information

		Item 1. Financial Statements



		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

		Consolidated Balance Sheets





		EQUITY



												December 31,				December 31,

												2024				2023												Q3		change		qtrly change comment						from v0		diff



		Current assets:

				Cash								$   2,489,236				$   1,215,248												$   2,501,729		(12,493)								$   2,492,780		(3,544)

				Accounts receivable, net 								1,111,504				1,850,375												1,259,491		(147,987)								1,111,504		- 0

				Accounts receivable, unbilled 								1,296,524				1,320,837												1,149,237		147,287		$108k xtra bill						1,296,524		- 0

				Parts and supplies, net								100,561				110,272												89,029		11,532								100,561		- 0

				Contract assets								139,696				140,165												135,053		4,643								139,696		- 0

				Prepaid expenses and other current assets								337,035				367,478												380,086		(43,051)								337,035		- 0

								Total current assets				5,474,556				5,004,375												5,514,625		(40,069)								5,478,100		(3,544)



		Property and equipment, net										1,093,867				924,257												1,122,488		(28,621)								1,093,867		- 0

		Right of use assets, operating										1,894,866				2,532,928												2,126,213		(231,347)								1,894,866		- 0

		Right of use assets, finance										237,741				219,777												255,926		(18,185)								237,741		- 0

		Intangible assets, net										3,399,029				3,909,338												3,526,606		(127,577)								3,399,029		- 0

		Goodwill										5,789,821				5,789,821												5,789,821		- 0								5,789,821		- 0

		Other assets										685,076				645,764												698,706		(13,630)								685,076		- 0

								Total assets				$   18,574,956				$   19,026,260												$   19,034,385		$   (459,429)								$   18,578,500		(3,544)



		LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY



		Current liabilities:

				Accounts payable								$   310,623				$   194,454												$   432,300		(121,677)		closer to norm						$   318,602		(7,979)

				Accrued compensation								493,700				337,884												760,075		(266,375)		reduced bonus						746,501		(252,801)

				Accrued expenses								172,421				164,103												132,751		39,670								155,692		16,729

				Lease liabilities, operating - current								842,468				712,607												829,265		13,203								842,468		- 0

				Lease liabilities, finance - current								69,261				49,926												67,610		1,651								69,261		- 0

				Deferred revenues								3,411,852				2,927,808												3,468,109		(56,257)		normal seasonal						3,413,947		(2,095)

				Deferred compensation								- 0				- 0				delete for M2								- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0

				Earnout liabilities - current								- 0				- 0				delete for M2								- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0

				Accrued interest payable - current								- 0				- 0				delete for M2								- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0

				Notes payable - current								781,936				- 0												- 0		781,936								781,936		- 0

				Notes payable - related party - current								515,512				- 0												- 0		515,512								515,512		- 0

								Total current liabilities 				6,597,773				4,386,782												5,690,110		907,663								6,843,919		(246,146)

												(1,123,217)				617,593				delete blue text for M2								(175,485)		(947,732)								(1,365,819)		242,602

		Long-term liabilities:

				Notes payable 								- 0				2,209,242				check - net of current								775,587		(775,587)								- 0		- 0

				Notes payable - related party 								- 0				560,602				check - net of current								511,348		(511,348)								- 0		- 0

				Lease liabilities, operating - net of current portion								1,161,404				1,942,970												1,411,832		(250,428)								1,161,404		- 0

				Lease liabilities, finance - net of current portion								184,024				175,943												201,971		(17,947)								184,024		- 0

				Earnout liabilities - net of current portion								- 0				- 0				delete for M2								- 0		- 0								- 0		- 0

								Total long-term liabilities 				1,345,428				4,888,757												2,900,738		(1,555,310)								1,345,428		- 0

								Total liabilities 				7,943,201				9,275,539												8,590,848		(647,647)								8,189,347		(246,146)



		Contingent consideration (Note 13)										- 0				- 0												- 0		- 0								- 0



		Stockholders' equity:

				Common stock, $0.001 par value, 25,000,000 shares authorized; 4,249,735 and 4,113,621

						shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively						4,250				4,114												4,231		19								4,231		19

				Additional paid-in capital 								32,268,743				30,841,630												32,026,843		241,900								32,268,762		(19)

				Accumulated deficit								(21,641,238)				(21,095,023)												(21,587,537)		(53,701)								(21,883,840)		242,602

								Total stockholders' equity				10,631,755				9,750,721												10,443,537		188,218								10,389,153		242,602

								Total liabilities and stockholders' equity				$   18,574,956				$   19,026,260												$   19,034,385		$   (459,429)								$   18,578,500		(3,544)





		 

		See Notes to these Consolidated financial statements

												$   - 0				$   - 0												$   - 0		$   - 0

										total debt (net of deferred), RP & non-RP		1,297,448				2,769,844

										net debt net of cash		(1,191,788)				1,554,596

										debt principal, total (RP & non-RP) [input]		1,339,500

										debt principal net of cash		(1,149,736)

										total operating lease liabilities		2,003,872				2,655,577												2,241,097		(237,225)								2,003,872		- 0

										total finance lease liabilities		253,285				225,869												269,581		(16,296)								253,285		- 0



								Q4'24		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		24

								Q4'24		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		51



								Q3'24		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		25

								Q3'24		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		48



								Q2'24		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		28

								Q2'24		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		57



								Q1'24		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		39

								Q1'24		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		65



								Q4'23		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		40

								Q4'23		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		69



								Q3'23		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		28

								Q3'23		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		56



								Q2'23		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		28

								Q2'23		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		51



								Q1'23		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		26

								Q1'23		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		45



								Q4'22		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		25

								Q4'22		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		39



								Q3'22		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		20

								Q3'22		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		32



								Q2'22		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		23

								Q2'22		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		35



								Q1'22		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		30

								Q1'22		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		46



								Q4'21		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		39

								Q4'21		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		54



								Q3'21		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		27

								Q3'21		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		46



								Q2'21		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		31

								Q2'21		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		47



								Q1'21		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		36

								Q1'21		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		48



								Q4'20		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		27

								Q4'20		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		44



								Q3'20		DSO (AR / Sales) x # of days		39

								Q3'20		DSO with unbilled (AR / Sales) x # of days		57



&"Times New Roman,Regular"See notes to these condensed consolidated financial statements.

1&"Arial,Regular"

	




Stockholders' Eq (2)

		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

		Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019



																																		Shaded section at left is Annual rollforward and YTD for current year - used as crosscheck

																																		See below for 3 mo and YTD rollforward used in financial statements





												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, December 31, 2016								16,815,850				$   26,816		ERROR:#REF!				$   12,966,177		ERROR:#REF!		$   (14,957,141)				$   (1,964,148)				$   - 0		$   - 0

																																				14954750		$   (2,391)		diff 2016 & prior

						Stock Issued to Directors						114,831				115						65,510				- 0				65,625



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						153,420				- 0				153,420				2		153,420		153,420



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						496,111				3,500						(3,500)				- 0				0



						Note Offer Warrant 						- 0				- 0						218,389

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
1256 and 98552 are Black-Scholes AJEs, which modify 226410 (the original incorrect PA warrant calc).				- 0				218,389



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						248,523				- 0				248,523



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(1,365,364)				(1,365,364)



				Balance, December 31, 2017						- 0		17,426,792				$   30,431		- 0				$   13,648,519		- 0		$   (16,322,505)		- 0		$   (2,643,555)						16322508		$   3		added 2 exp to General Exp for 12 mos to force rounding fix (similar to prior periods).

																																				16314087		$   (8,418)		cumulative

						Stock Issued to Directors						302,629				302						57,198				- 0				$   57,500								$   (6,027)		diff 2017 vs pre-606



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						249,025				- 0				$   249,025



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						64,347				- 0				$   64,347



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						82,371				- 0				$   82,371



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(2,340,280)				$   (2,340,280)				2



				Balance, December 31, 2018						- 0		354,588				$   355		- 0				$   14,131,838		- 0		$   (18,662,785)		- 0		$   (4,530,592)				$   (4,530,592)		-4530592		- 0



						Stock Issued to Directors and Employee						15,909				16						87,484				- 0				87,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						200,115				- 0				200,115



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				- 0				delete line for M2



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0				delete line for M2



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0				delete line for M2



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(2,133,281)				(2,133,281)



				Balance, December 31, 2019						- 0		370,497				$   371		- 0				$   14,419,437		- 0		$   (20,796,066)		- 0		$   (6,376,258)				$   - 0



						Stock Issued to Directors						16,429				16						57,484				0				57,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						58,770				- 0				58,770



						Stock Issued						955,000				955						3,819,045				- 0				3,820,000



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						1,468,939				1,469						5,728,566				- 0				5,730,035



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						(307,867)				- 0				(307,867)



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						372,053				- 0				372,053



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(2,200,201)				(2,200,201)



				Balance, December 31, 2020						- 0		2,810,865				$   2,811		- 0				$   24,147,488		- 0		$   (22,996,267)		- 0		$   1,154,032				$   - 0



						Stock Issued to Directors						12,207				12						57,488				- 0				57,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						92,253				- 0				92,253



						Stock Issued						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net Income						- 0				- 0						- 0				1,357,951				1,357,951



				Balance, December 31, 2021						- 0		2,823,072				$   2,823		- 0				$   24,297,229		- 0		$   (21,638,316)		- 0		$   2,661,736				$   - 0



						Stock Issued to Directors						8,097				8						57,492				- 0				57,500



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						363,950				- 0				363,950



						Stock Issued						1,242,588				1,243						5,739,515				- 0				5,740,758



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						(492,182)				- 0				(492,182)



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						213,013				- 0				213,013



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net Income						- 0				- 0						- 0				24,027				24,027



				Balance, December 31, 2022						- 0		4,073,757				$   4,074		- 0				$   30,179,017		- 0		$   (21,614,289)		- 0		$   8,568,802				$   - 0



						Stock Issued to Directors						39,864				40						198,084				- 0				198,124



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						464,529				- 0				464,529



						Stock Issued						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net Income						- 0				- 0						- 0				519,266				519,266



				Balance, December 31, 2023						- 0		4,113,621				$   4,114		- 0				$   30,841,630		- 0		$   (21,095,023)		- 0		$   9,750,721				$   - 0



						Stock Issued to Directors						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						690,819				- 0				690,819



						Stock option exercise						18,929				19						(19)								- 0



						Restricted Share Issuance						117,185				117						736,313				- 0				736,430



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net Income						- 0				- 0						- 0				(546,215)				(546,215)



				Balance, December 31, 2024						- 0		4,249,735				$   4,250		- 0				$   32,268,743		- 0		$   (21,641,238)		- 0		$   10,631,755				$   - 0









				See Notes to these Consolidated financial statements																																		(69,525.00)		per SCF build (must be zero)

																																						-		per SCF (must be zero)

												4,249,735

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
input from BS text (stockholders equity, excel row 58 or so)

												- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				crosschecks



																- 0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				PY crosschecks





		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

		Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity

		For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023





												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, September 30, 2023						- 0		4,073,757				$   4,074		- 0				$   30,528,090		- 0		$   (21,156,661)		- 0		$   9,375,503				from prior qtr FS



						Stock Issued to Directors						39,864				40						198,084				- 0				198,124



						Stock option compensation						- 0				- 0						115,456				- 0				115,456



						Stock Issued						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes																				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net income						- 0				- 0						- 0				61,638				61,638



				Balance, December 31, 2023						- 0		4,113,621				$   4,114		- 0				$   30,841,630		- 0		$   (21,095,023)		- 0		$   9,750,721				$   - 0



				Balance, September 30, 2024						- 0		4,230,806				$   4,231		- 0				$   32,026,843		- 0		$   (21,587,537)		- 0		$   10,443,537				from prior qtr FS



						Stock Issued to Directors						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock option compensation						- 0				- 0						105,901				- 0				105,901



						Stock option exercise						18,929				19						(19)								- 0



						Restricted share issuance						- 0				- 0						136,018				- 0				136,018



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0										- 0				- 0



						Warrants Issued and Extended						- 0				- 0										- 0				- 0



				 		Net loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(53,701)				(53,701)



				Balance, December 31, 2024						- 0		4,249,735				$   4,250		- 0				$   32,268,743		- 0		$   (21,641,238)		- 0		$   10,631,755				$   - 0





						ytd vs 3mo CY						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						ytd vs 3mo PY						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0





												50

												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, December 31, 2017								348,536				$   30,431		ERROR:#REF!				$   13,648,519		ERROR:#REF!		$   (16,322,505)				$   (2,643,555)				values, agrees to PY statement



						Stock Issued to Directors						6,052				302						57,198				- 0				$   57,500				agrees to PY statement



						Stock Option Compensation						- 0				- 0						186,668				- 0				$   186,668				agrees to PY statement



						Exercise of Stock Warrants						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				agrees to PY statement



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						64,347				- 0				$   64,347				agrees to PY statement



						Beneficial Conversion of Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				$   - 0				agrees to PY statement



				 		Net Loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(1,787,877)				$   (1,787,877)				agrees to PY statement



				Balance, September 30, 2018								354,588				$   30,733		- 0				$   13,956,732		- 0		$   (18,110,382)		- 0		$   (4,122,917)				agrees to PY statement



												Common Stock										Additional Paid-in 				Accumulated

												Shares				Amount						Capital				Deficit				Total



				Balance, December 31, 2022						- 0		4,073,757				$   4,074		- 0				$   30,179,017		- 0		$   (21,614,289)		- 0		$   8,568,802



						Stock Issued to Directors						39,864				40						198,084				- 0				198,124



						Stock option compensation						- 0				- 0						464,529				- 0				464,529



						Stock Issued						- 0				0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0



						Note Offer Warrants 						- 0				- 0						0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net income						- 0				- 0						- 0				519,266				519,266



				Balance, December 31, 2023						- 0		4,113,621				$   4,114		- 0				$   30,841,630		- 0		$   (21,095,023)		- 0		$   9,750,721				$   - 0



				Balance, December 31, 2023						- 0		4,113,621				$   4,114		- 0				$   30,841,630		- 0		$   (21,095,023)		- 0		$   9,750,721



						Stock Issued to Directors						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Stock option compensation						- 0				- 0						690,819				- 0				690,819



						Stock option exercise						18,929				19						(19)				- 0				- 0



						Restricted share issuance						117,185				117						736,313				- 0				736,430



						Stock Issued for Convertible Notes						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Equity Issuance Costs						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Warrants Issued and Extended						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



						Reverse Stock Split						- 0				- 0						- 0				- 0				- 0



				 		Net loss						- 0				- 0						- 0				(546,215)				(546,215)



				Balance, December 31, 2024						- 0		4,249,735				$   4,250		- 0				$   32,268,743		- 0		$   (21,641,238)		- 0		$   10,631,755				$   - 0





				See Notes to these Consolidated financial statements

																- 0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				crosschecks to balance sheet



																- 0						- 0				- 0				$   - 0				YE [only] PY crosschecks  --->				(doesn't work until YE b/c Qtr BS not equal to Dec BS)

												4,113,621				4,114		-				30,841,630		0		(21,095,023)		0		9,750,721				Qtr end direct entered from PY FS 

												-				-						-				-				-				PY QTR crosschecks

												-				-						-				-				-				YTD shaded above vs ytd just above

												-				-						-				-				-				CY 3 mo vs ytd check

												-				-						-				-				-				PY 3 mo vs ytd check
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Cash Flow 1 (3)

		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

		Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows





								For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,										to MD&A

								2024				2023						2024		2024		2023		2023										v1		diff

																						agreed to PY 10-K/Q

		Cash flows from operating activities:

		Net (loss) income 						$   (546,215)				$   519,266																						$   (546,215)		- 0

		Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash										 																								- 0

				provided by operating activities:																																- 0

				Depreciation and amortization				1,128,613				974,527						- 0		- 0		crosscheck to Depr/Amort on IS												1,128,613		- 0

				Bad debt (recovery) expense 				(9,117)				77,211																						(9,117)		- 0

				Loss on disposal of fixed assets				547				- 0				hide for M2 print if zero																		547		- 0

				Parts and supplies reserve change				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Amortization of deferred financing costs				152,604				177,164																						152,604		- 0

				Amortization of beneficial conversion option				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Amortization of debt discount				- 0				22,045																						0		- 0

				Right of use assets, operating				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print;  now netted at row 35 (op lease assets and liabs, net)																		0		- 0

				Amortization of right of use assets, financing				71,326				42,115																						71,326		- 0

				Stock issued for services				- 0																										0		- 0

				Share-based (Stock option) compensation																														690,819		(690,819)

				Share-based compensation				1,496,774				662,653								1,496,774		combine as Share based compensation												736,430		760,344

				Note conversion stock issue expense				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Warrant issue expense				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Interest on converted debt				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Amortization of original issue discount on notes				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Gain on extinguishment of debt				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Change in fair value of earnout liabilities				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

		Changes in operating assets and liabilities:																2,840,747				1,955,715														- 0

				Accounts receivable				747,988				(806,503)																						747,988		- 0

				Accounts receivable, unbilled				24,313				(724,427)																						24,313		- 0

				Parts and supplies				9,711				(37,051)																						9,711		- 0

				Prepaid expenses and other current assets				30,912				(101,799)								 														30,912		- 0

		 		Accounts payable and accrued expenses				280,303				(200,444)						 		 				 										280,303		- 0

				Operating lease assets and liabilities, net				(13,643)				6,158						 																(13,643)		- 0

				Deferred compensation				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Accrued interest, current and long-term				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print		 		 		 		 										- 0		- 0

				Deferred revenues				484,044				173,744								812,924				(1,669,780)		operating asset change: (incr)/decr								484,044		- 0

				Total adjustments				4,404,375				265,393						1,563,628		750,704		(1,690,322)		(20,542)		operating liab change: incr/(decr)								4,334,850		69,525

				Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities				3,858,160				784,659																		3,073,501				3,788,635		69,525

																																				- 0

		Cash flows from investing activities:																																		- 0

				Cash paid to acquire business, net				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Capitalization of internal use software				(388,570)				(436,837)																						(388,570)		- 0

		 		Purchases of property and equipment 				(439,203)				(111,240)																						(439,203)		- 0

				Net cash used in investing activities				(827,773)				(548,077)																						(827,773)		- 0

																																				- 0

		Cash flows from financing activities:																																		- 0

				Payment of earnout liabilities				- 0				(700,000)																						- 0		- 0

				Proceeds from issuance of common stock				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Offering costs paid on issuance of common stock and notes				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Payment of deferred financing costs				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Proceeds from notes payable				(250,000)				- 0																						(250,000)		- 0

				Proceeds from notes payable - related parties				250,000				- 0																						250,000		- 0

				Other net changes in finance lease assets and liabilities				- 0				(2,411)																						- 0		- 0

				Principal payments on financing lease liability				(61,874)				(34,954)				new row Q4 2023																		(61,874)		- 0

				Payments to taxing authorities in connection with shares directly withheld from employees				(69,525)				- 0																						- 0		(69,525)

				Repayment of notes payable				(1,307,169)				(980,450)				was a row above in Q1,2,3 of 2023																		(1,307,169)		- 0

				Repayment of notes payable - related parties				(317,831)				- 0				hide row for M2																		(317,831)		- 0

				Net cash used in financing activities				(1,756,399)				(1,717,815)						(1,625,000)				(980,450)												(1,686,874)		(69,525)

																																				- 0

		Net increase (decrease) in cash						1,273,988				(1,481,233)																						1,273,988		- 0

		Cash - beginning of period						1,215,248				2,696,481																						1,215,248		- 0

		Cash - end of period						$   2,489,236				$   1,215,248																						2,489,236		- 0

								 																										 

		Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:																																		- 0

				Cash paid during the period for interest				$   258,646

tc={457A4DD4-5B40-4DD0-8D25-B2BB6994E847}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Does this need to be updated? (Change in interest exp on income statement due to lease reclass)				$   418,790																						$   258,646		- 0

				Cash paid during the period for income taxes				$   20,259				$   21,667																						$   20,259		- 0

								 																										 

		Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing activities:						 																										 

				Accrued interest notes payable converted to equity				$   - 0				$   - 0				hide for M2 print																		$   - 0		- 0

				Accrued interest notes payable related parties converted to equity				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		$   - 0		- 0

				Discount on notes payable for beneficial conversion feature				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Discount on notes payable - related parties for beneficial conversion feature				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Discount on notes payable for warrants				$   - 0				$   - 0																						- 0		- 0

				Discount on notes payable - related parties for warrants				- 0				- 0																						$   - 0		- 0

				Warrants issued and extended for common stock issuance costs				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Notes payable conversion warrant expense				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Notes payable conversion underwriting warrant expense				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Notes payable converted to equity				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Notes payable converted to equity - related parties				- 0				- 0				hide for M2 print																		- 0		- 0

				Right-of-use asset obtained in exchange for operating lease liability				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Right-of-use asset obtained in exchange for finance lease liability				$   89,289				$   107,610																						89,289		- 0

																																				- 0

		Supplemental disclosure of non-cash investing activities relating to business acquisitions:																																		- 0

				Cash				$   - 0				$   - 0				hide row for M2																		0		- 0

				Accounts receivable				$   - 0				$   - 0																						$   - 0		- 0

				Accounts receivable, unbilled				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Parts and supplies				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Prepaid expenses				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Other current assets				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Right of use assets				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Property and equipment				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Intangible assets				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Goodwill				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Accounts payable				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Accrued expenses				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Lease liabilities				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Federal and state taxes payable				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Deferred revenues				- 0				- 0																						- 0		- 0

				Deferred tax liabilities, net				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Net assets acquired in acquisition				- 0				- 0						-																- 0		- 0

				Purchase price of business acquisition financed with earnout liability				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Purchase price of business acquisition financed with installment payments				- 0				- 0				hide row for M2																		- 0		- 0

				Cash used in business acquisition				$   - 0				$   - 0																						$   - 0		- 0



		See Notes to these Consolidated financial statements

				ending cash crosscheck				$   - 0				$   - 0		PY only works at year end (not quarterly, as BS not same periods)

												$   1,215,248		cash at PY qtr end per quarter  BS (direct input)

												$   - 0		quarterly crosscheck

				cash used in business acq check				$   - 0

				GW check				$   - 0

				YTD Operating Cash Flow				3,858,160				<-- formula from above																						3,788,635		69,525

				Prior Quarter(s) YTD Operating Cash Flow				3,652,417				<-- manual input from prior qtr SCF																						3,652,417		- 0

				Current Quarter Operating Cash Flow				205,743				<-- formula  																						136,218		69,525

								to MD&A																										to MD&A

				YTD CapEx				(827,773)				<-- formula from above																						(827,773)		- 0

				Prior Quarter(s) YTD CapEx				-695,359				<-- manual input from prior qtr SCF (excl. cash to acquire business)																						-695,359		- 0

				Current Quarter CapEx				(132,414)				<-- formula  																						(132,414)		- 0

								to MD&A

				stock compensation and services total				1,496,774				662,653				834,121		126%

Does this need to be updated? (Change in interest exp on income statement due to lease reclass)
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every Qtr check:  "used in / provided by" langauge

every Qtr check:  "increase/ decrease" langauge

every Qtr check:  "used in / provided by"
 langauge

every Qtr check:  "used in / provided by" langauge

break out interest and taxes paid separately if material

every Qtr check:  "income/loss" langauge

every Qtr check:  2x "income/loss" langauge ***and*** (used in)/provided by

every Qtr check:  "exp (recovery)" langauge

col D: removed Q75 reference from 'cash flow build' tab for inter RP/nonRP sale

col D: removed Q76 reference from 'cash flow build' tab for inter RP/nonRP sale



re-sort PL

				For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,

				2024				2023

		Revenues (currently presented):

		Sale of software		$   32,946				$   100,260

		Software as a service		5,688,936		  		5,133,215

		Software maintenance services		1,410,387				1,407,064

		Professional services		9,985,028		  		9,167,428

		Storage and retrieval services		901,076				1,078,414

		Total revenues		18,018,373		  		16,886,381

		Revenues (revised presentation):

		Software as a service		$   5,688,936		  		$   5,133,215

		Software maintenance services		1,410,387				1,407,064

		Professional services		10,017,974		  		9,267,688

		Storage and retrieval services		901,076				1,078,414

		Total revenues		18,018,373		  		16,886,381





investor deck

																																												<link to MDA tab>

						2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024																								SaaS		30%		5,404,205

				Recurring		$   1.8		$   5.1		$   6.0		$   8.7		$   10.1		$   10.6																								Support		8%		1,410,387

				Non-recurring		$   0.8		$   3.2		$   5.4		$   5.3		$   6.8		$   7.4																								BPO		17%		3,071,480

																																								Storage		4%		758,290

																																								Non-recurring		41%		7,374,011

																																										100%		18,018,373

						Q4 2024		Q4 2023																																				- 0

				Recurring		$   2.6		$   2.6

				Non-recurring		$   1.6		$   1.5

						<link to MDA tab>

						Q4 2024		Q4 2023

				Net (loss) income		$   (53.7)		$   61.6

				Adjusted EBITDA		$   600.8		$   754.4



Recurring	

2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	1.8	5.0999999999999996	6	8.6999999999999993	10.1	10.6	Non-recurring	

2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	0.8	3.2	5.4	5.3	6.8	7.4	







2024 Revenue



[CATEGORY NAME]
[PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME]
[PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME]
[PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME]
[PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME]
[PERCENTAGE]

SaaS	Support	BPO	Storage	Non-recurring	0.29992746847897978	7.8274936366341183E-2	0.17046378160780665	4.2084265876835829E-2	0.40924954767003657	
Revenue

Recurring	
Q4 2024	Q4 2023	2.6	2.6	Non-recurring	
Q4 2024	Q4 2023	1.6	1.5	



Profitability

Net (loss) income	Q4 2024	Q4 2023	-53.701000000000001	61.637999999999998	Adjusted EBITDA	Q4 2024	Q4 2023	600.76599999999996	754.375	





investor deck 2

						12 mos ended Dec 31

				$ 000's		2024		2023		2022		2021		2020

				Revenues		18,018		16,886		14,017		11,460		8,253

				*Revenue Growth		7%		21%		22%		39%		225%

				Cost of revenues		6,493		6,322		5,108		4,517		3,262

				Gross profit		11,525		10,564		8,909		6,943		4,991

				*GP%		64%		63%		64%		61%		60%

				Earnout fair value		- 0		- 0		88		141		1,555

				Transaction costs		- 0		- 0		355		- 0		636

				Operating expenses**		11,698		9,457		7,639		5,837		4,838

				Operating (loss) profit		(173)		1,107		827		965		(2,038)

				Debt extingquishment gain		- 0		- 0		- 0		845		287

				Interest expense		(373)		(588)		(803)		(452)		(637)

				Income tax benefit		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		188

				Net (loss) income		(546)		519		24		1,358		(2,200)

				Adjusted EBITDA*		2,452		2,745		2,414		1,670		803





IS (PL-000s)

		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARY																Live links

		Consolidated Statements of Operations





		P&L in 000's		For the Three Months Ended December 31,														For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,																												Quarter Trend								Current Yr				Prior Yr

				2024				2023				$ Change		% Change				2024				2023				$ Change		% Change		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4		Q1 '18		Q2 '18		Q3 '18		Q4 '18		Q1 '19		Q2 '19		Q3 '19				Q4 2019				Q1 2019				$ Change		% Change

		 

		Revenues:

		Software		$   (1,100)				$   11,899				(12,999)		-109%				$   33,000				$   100,000				(67,000)		-67%		$   163		$   77		$   134		$   77		$   41		$   34		$   65		$   34		$   2		$   7		$   171				$   33				$   34				(1)		-3%

		Software as a service		1,479,250		  		1,323,120				156,130		12%				5,689,000		  		5,133,000				556,000		11%		132		149		178		166		176		178		174		221		199		230		214		  		5,689				221				5,468		2469%

		Maintenance		346,372				355,373				(9,001)		-3%				1,410,000				1,406,000

Joe Spain: Joe Spain:
rounding				4,000		0%		250		241		241		234		244		245		252		254		253		253		248				1,410				254				1,156		454%

		Professional services		2,242,762		  		2,236,733				6,029		0%				9,985,000		  		9,167,000				818,000		9%		108		247		82		15		59		53		57		121		51		143		117		  		9,985				121				9,864		8172%

		3rd Party		- 0				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		57		23		36		12		5		40		126		3		10		8		6				- 0				3				(3)		-100%

		Total Revenues		4,067,284		  		3,927,125				140,159		4%				17,117,000		  		15,806,000				1,311,000		8%		710		737		671		504		525		550		673		634		515		641		756		  		17,117				634				16,483		2600%

						 														 																																 

		Cost of revenues:

		Sale of software		1,159		  		4,322				(3,163)		-73%				8,486		  		25,736				(17,250)		-67%		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										- 0		- 0		- 0		  		ERROR:#REF!				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Software as a service		194,273				210,009				(15,736)		-7%				856,774				889,135				(32,361)		-4%		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Software maintenance services		14,850		  		14,375				475		3%				57,667		  		59,373				(1,706)		-3%		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										- 0		- 0		- 0		  		ERROR:#REF!				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Professional services		1,162,672				1,159,843				2,829		0%				5,222,517				4,992,826				229,691		5%		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Third Party services		- 0		  		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0		  		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										- 0		- 0		- 0		  		ERROR:#REF!				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						 														 																																 

		Total COGS		1,372,954		  		1,388,549				(15,595)		-1%				6,145,000		  		5,967,000				178,000		3%		207		213		184		156		147		160		262		173		142		130		148		  		6,145				173				5,972		3452%

						 														 																																 

		Gross profit		2,694,330		  		2,538,576				155,754		6%				10,972,000		  		9,839,000				1,133,000		12%		503		524		487		348		378		390		411		461		373		511		608		  		10,972				461				10,511		2281%

		Gross Profit %				 												64%		 		62%								71%		71%		73%		69%		72%		71%		61%		73%		72%		80%		80%		 		64%				73%



		Operating expenses:

		G&A		1,898,436		  		1,822,529				75,907		4%				8,167,000		  		6,455,000				1,712,000		27%		580		499		496		630		543		593		446		524		539		521		511		  		8,167				524				7,643		1459%

		Significant transactions																- 0								- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!																		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Sales and marketing		628,691		  		458,768				169,923		37%				2,403,000		  		2,027,000				376,000		19%		236		183		141		255		262		244		236		256		269		222		249		  		2,403				256				2,147		839%

		Depreciation		302,242				259,268				42,974		17%				1,129,000				975,000				154,000		16%		3		3		3		3		2		2		2		2		2		2		2				1,129				2				1,127		56350%

				 				 										 				 								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 				 				 				ERROR:#VALUE!

		Total Op Exp		2,829,369		  		2,540,565				288,804		11%				11,699,000		  		9,457,000				2,242,000		24%		819		685		640		888		807		840		685		782		810		745		761		  		11,699				782				10,917		1396%

				 		 		 										 		 		 								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 				 

		Loss from operations		(135,039)		  		(1,989)				(133,050)		6689%				(727,000)		  		382,000				(1,109,000)		-290%		(316)		(161)		(153)		(540)		(429)		(450)		(273)		(321)		(437)		(234)		(154)		  		(727)				(321)				(406)		126%

				 		 		 										 		 		 								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 				 

		Gain on debt extinguishment						- 0										ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!								- 0		- 0		- 0		419		ERROR:#REF!		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!

		Income tax benefit																- 0																												- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

		Interest Exp		(40,781)				(119,889)				79,108		-66%				(373,000)				(588,000)				215,000		-37%		(133)		(138)		(142)		(197)		(209)		(219)		(207)		(231)		(233)		(239)		(245)				(373)				(231)				(142)		61%



		Total other income (expense)		(40,781)				(119,889)				79,108		-66%				(373,000)				(588,000)				215,000		-37%		(133)		(138)		(142)		222		ERROR:#REF!		(219)		(207)		(231)		(233)		(239)		(245)				(373)				(231)				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				 		 		 										 		 		 								 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 		 				 

		Net loss		$   (175,820)		  		$   (121,878)				(53,942)		44%				$   (1,100,000)		  		$   (206,000)				(894,000)		434%		$   (449)		$   (299)		$   (295)		$   (318)		ERROR:#REF!		$   (669)		$   (480)		$   (552)		$   (670)		$   (473)		$   (399)		  		$   (1,100)				$   (552)				(548)		99%



		Adj EBITDA		$   217,728														$   2,452,000				$   2,745,000				(293,000)		-11%		$   (174)		$   (121)		$   (116)		$   (474)		$   (308)		$   (385)		$   (208)		$   (258)		$   (291)		$   (164)		$   (93)				$   2,452				$   2,745				(293)		-11%



				(122,119)				(183,516)										$   (553,785)				$   (725,266)
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IS Bud

		INTELLINETICS, INC. and SUBSIDIARY																Live links																1

		Consolidated Statements of Operations





		P&L in 000's		For the Three Months Ended December 31,														For the Twelve Months Ended December 31,												12 mos December 2019

				2024				2023				$ Change		% Change				2024				2023				$ Change		% Change						Actual				F'Cast (Jul '18)				Budget				$ Diff 		% Diff

		 

		Revenues:

		Software		$   (1,100)				$   11,899				(12,999)		-109%				$   33,000				$   100,000				(67,000)		-67%						$   33				$   288				$   352				(319)		-91%

		Software as a service		1,479,250		  		1,323,120				156,130		12%				5,689,000		  		5,133,000				556,000		11%						5,689		  		845				1,326				4,363		329%

		Maintenance		346,372				355,373				(9,001)		-3%				1,410,000				1,407,000				3,000		0%						1,410				965				978				432		44%

		Professional services		2,242,762		  		2,236,733				6,029		0%				9,985,000		  		9,167,000				818,000		9%						9,985		  		579				486				9,499		1957%

		3rd Party		- 0				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0				- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0				149				167				(167)		-100%

		Total Revenues		4,067,284		  		3,927,125				140,159		4%				17,117,000		  		15,807,000				1,310,000		8%						17,117		  		2,826				3,309				13,808		417%

						 														 																 

		Cost of revenues:

		Sale of software		1,159		  		4,322				(3,163)		-73%				8,486		  		25,736				(17,250)		-67%																		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Software as a service		194,273				210,009				(15,736)		-7%				856,774				889,135				(32,361)		-4%																		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Software maintenance services		14,850		  		14,375				475		3%				57,667		  		59,373				(1,706)		-3%																		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Professional services		1,162,672				1,159,843				2,829		0%				5,222,517				4,992,826				229,691		5%																		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Third Party services		- 0		  		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!				- 0		  		- 0				- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!																		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						 														 																 

		Total COGS		1,372,954		  		1,388,549				(15,595)		-1%				6,145,000		  		5,967,000				178,000		3%						6,145		  		714				730				5,415		742%

						 														 																 

		Gross profit		2,694,330		  		2,538,576				155,754		6%				10,972,000		  		9,840,000				1,132,000		12%						10,972		  		2,112				2,579				8,393		325%

		Gross Profit %				 												64%		 		62%												64%		 		75%				78%



		Operating expenses:

		G&A		1,898,436		  		1,822,529				75,907		4%				8,167,000		  		6,455,000				1,712,000		27%						8,167		  		2,277				2,062				5,890		259%

		Sales and marketing		628,691		  		458,768				169,923		37%				2,403,000		  		2,027,000				376,000		19%						2,403		  		995				960				1,408		142%

		Depreciation		302,242				259,268				42,974		17%				1,129,000				975,000				154,000		16%						1,129				12				12				1,117		9308%

				 				 										 				 												 				 				 

		Total Op Exp		2,829,369		  		2,540,565				288,804		11%				11,699,000		  		9,457,000				2,242,000		24%						11,699		  		3,284				3,049				8,650		284%

				 		 		 										 		 		 												 		 		 				 

		Loss from operations		(135,039)		  		(1,989)				(133,050)		6689%				(727,000)		  		383,000				(1,110,000)		-290%						(727)		  		(1,172)				(470)				(257)		55%

				 		 		 										 		 		 												 		 		 				 

		Gain on debt retirement																ERROR:#REF!																ERROR:#REF!												ERROR:#REF!

		Interest Exp		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				(373,000)				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						(373)				(871)				(731)				358		-49%



		Total other income (expense)		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!				(871)				(731)				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				 		 		 										 		 		 												 		 		 

		Net loss		ERROR:#REF!		  		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		  		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!		  		$   (2,043)				$   (1,201)				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!



		Adj EBITDA																$   2,452,000				$   2,745,000				(293,000)		-11%						$   2,452				ERROR:#REF!				$   (191)				2,643		-1384%



		790																												762

		155																												228

		945																												990

																																																		57

																														3,049				11,699																30

																														731				373																87

																														3,780				12,072																4

																																																		21.75

																																																		65.25
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Third Quarter 2025 Performance

• Revenue $4.0M vs $4.6M in Q3 2024

• SaaS revenue increased 14.6%

• Professional services revenue shrank 28.0%

• Largest customer renewed contract June 1

• Loss Per Share (basic & diluted) of ($0.08) vs. 
($0.09) in Q2 2024

• Net loss was $370K vs net loss $393K

• Adj EBITDA was $105K vs. $480K

• Reflecting investments in marketing, sales, and 
infrastructure to scale for growth



Balance Sheet & Capital Structure

Balance Sheet 9/30/2025 12/31/2024

Cash $3.2M $2.5M

Total Assets $18.0M $18.6M

Deferred Revenues $3.6M $3.4M

Debt Principal $0.0M $1.3M

Total Liabilities $6.6M $7.9M

Shares Outstanding: 4.48M

Weighted Avg Diluted Shares: 4.27M

Preferred Stock: NONE

Warrants: 0.24M

Insider Ownership: 36%





Appendix

Non-GAAP Financial Measure
Intellinetics uses non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA as a supplemental measure of our 
performance that is not required by, or presented in accordance with, 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP).
 
A non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a company’s financial 
performance that excludes or includes amounts so as to be different from the 
most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with 
GAAP in the statement of income, balance sheet or statement of cash flows of a 
company.
Adjusted EBITDA:  Adjusted EBITDA is not a measurement of financial 
performance under GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to net 
income, operating income, or any other performance measure derived in 
accordance with GAAP, or as an alternative to cash flow from operating activities 
or a measure of our liquidity. Intellinetics urges investors to review the 
reconciliation of non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA to the comparable GAAP Net Loss, 
which is included in this press release, and not to rely on any single financial 
measure to evaluate Intellinetics’ financial performance.
We believe that Adjusted EBITDA is a useful performance measure and is used 
by us to facilitate a comparison of our operating performance on a consistent 
basis from period-to-period and to provide for a more complete understanding 
of factors and trends affecting our business than measures under GAAP can 
provide alone. We define “Adjusted EBITDA” as earnings before interest 
expense, any income taxes, depreciation and amortization expense, stock-based 
compensation, note conversion and note or equity offer warrant or stock 
expense, gain or loss on debt extinguishment, change in fair value of contingent 
consideration, and transaction costs.



Appendix

Recurring Revenue: Recognized revenue for any 
applicable period that we characterize as being 
recurring in nature, without regard to contract 
start or end dates or renewal rates. It includes the 
following revenue types: SaaS subscription 
agreements, maintenance contracts related to 
perpetual software licenses, storage and retrieval 
services, and professional services revenues in the 
nature of business process outsourcing. It 
excludes revenues of a type that are not expected 
to recur, primarily perpetual licenses, most 
document conversion services, and other 
professional services that are project based. 
Recurring revenue is not determined by reference 
to deferred revenue, unbilled revenue, or any 
other GAAP financial measure over any period, so 
the Company has not reconciled the Recurring 
Revenues to any GAAP measure. Recurring 
revenue should not be extrapolated into a precise 
prediction of future revenues, because it does not 
take into account our contract start and end dates 
and our renewal rates. Management believes that 
reviewing this metric, in addition to GAAP results, 
helps investors and financial analysts understand 
the value of Intellinetics’ recurring revenue 
streams versus prior periods.
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